
2022 Northern California

SAILING
CALENDAR
SAILING
CALENDAR

Latitude 38
Brought to you by

YRA Master Schedule



In Pewaukee, engineers whisper that the 
Cam-Matic is the best product Peter Harken 
ever designed. There are at least 68 secrets 
to why it works so well. First are the 33 
ball bearings in each cam, stacked on three 

levels to balance and start them moving so 
easily. Next, the top of each cam is shaped to 

allow even a loaded line to drop in from above rather than 
having to pull them open. Then, there’s the cam radius which enables them 
to hold a wide range of sizes while still being kind to the line. When an idea 
works so well—for so long, it’s logical you might focus on other things. 
Nope. Around here, that just makes it a target.

Unchallenged since 
8:20 this morning.

THE SMALL MIGHTY 
CAM-MATIC



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 3

THE SMALL MIGHTY 
CAM-MATIC

B
L
E
E
D

I
M
A
G
E 

A
R
E
A



Page 4  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Questions concerning the 2022 YRA Calendar should be addressed to
the YRA office at (415) 771-9500 or the appropriate class association.

Contents

Welcome to the YRA  6

Sponsoring Clubs  8

YRA Contact Information  10

Additional Associations  10

Race Signal Flags  13

Racing Rules  14

Sunrise/Sunset Times  16

Latitude 38 Contact Information  16

Midwinter Series  18-19

VHF Radio Channel Uses  20

Beer Can Racing  22-24

Monthly Calendar Pages  21-43

North Bay Marks  42

Central Bay Marks  44-45

South Bay Marks  46

Weekend Currents  48-49

YRA Races  34, 36, 38, 54

Youth Sailing  50-52

PHRF Application  56

Advertisers Index 57

Cover: Fun with friends is what San Francisco Bay racing is all about. 
Ben Wells and the crew aboard his Morris 36 Sea Witch show us how. 

Photo: Latitude 38 / John

Check the monthly edition of Latitude 38 and www.latitude38.com for calendar updates.Latitude 38 and www.latitude38.com for calendar updates.Latitude 38

THE FIRST RATCHETING  
FURLER FOR HEAD SAILS
THE FIRST RATCHETING  
FURLER FOR HEAD SAILS

reduced drag and weight

ph
ot

o 
by

: f
ab

io
 t

ac
co

la

discontinuous line option

improved safety reefed

WWW.UBIMAIORITALIA.COM

sail block - deck  

®

62 Halsey Street, Unit M, 
Newport, RI 02840
www.euromarinetrading.com
info@euromarinetrading.com
Tel: 401-849-0060/800-222-7712
Fax: (401)849-3230

THE FIRST JIB FURLER 
WITHOUT FOILS

62 Halsey Street, Unit M, 



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 5

Northern California’s Maritime Network

Our Mission Is To Guarantee Absolute Satisfaction To Every Customer.

With two locations in the San Francisco Bay, the Bay Maritime Group provides
the most complete service available for any recreational or professional mariner.

2900 Main St., Alameda
Full chandlery, prop shop, machine shop and 

ship yard serving vessels over 100 tons

310 West Cutting Blvd., Point Richmond
Full service boat yard serving vessels under 

100 tons, chandlery, metal and rig shop
www.baymaritime.com



Page 6  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Ahoy Racers!
How fantastic was it to be back out on the water for an 

almost normal full racing season in 2021? We were thrilled to 
be able to enter race results for almost all our races and see 
everyone out on so many starting lines all over the Bay Area. 
We are incredibly grateful to everyone who supported the YRA 
as we worked hard to come back from the mostly canceled 
2020 season, and we want to send out another thank you to 
all of you who donated to the YRA to help keep our doors open 
at the beginning of 2021. We're here again with a full 2022 
Master Calendar due in part to your help. 

2022 is looking like it will be another fantastic year of rac-
ing in the San Francisco Bay Area.

Whether you sail a multihull, a classic woody or a one-de-
sign, sail shorthanded, sail on the ocean, or race under PHRF 
on the Bay, there are so many racing opportunities to choose 
from, and the YRA offers some of the best value for your rac-
ing dollars. We are bringing back our Shorthanded Sunday 
Series for those of you who like sailing doublehanded, and we 
are really looking forward to the YRA Bluewater Bash — our 
new 150-mile-long distance ocean race. The YRA Summer 
Series, the OYRA Series and our weekend regattas are all back 
on the schedule as well.

As always, we want to send out our thanks to the YRA 
member clubs that run races for us; we couldn't have a racing 
season without their support and the hard work of their race 
committees. You can fi nd a list of our sponsoring clubs on 
page 8 of this booklet. Remember to send a wave of thanks to 
your race committees when you've fi nished a race.

This annual 
publication serves 
as your reminder 
that it's time to 
renew your PHRF 
certifi cate and YRA 
membership for 
2022.

Both the YRA 
website and this 
booklet have all the 
information you 
need on the 2022 
season, so pick your races, get them added to your calendar, 
start lining up your crew, and register online. Registration for all 
our races and series, and for PHRF certifi cates and YRA mem-
berships, is done through www.jibeset.net. Just click on the 
Yacht Racing Association link on the left column of the www.
jibeset.net home page to see our full list of registration options.

Be sure to check the YRA website for information on educa-
tional seminars coming up in 2022, and be sure to follow us 
on Facebook and Instagram to keep up with all the latest YRA 
news. We look forward to seeing you out on the water, and at 
YRA events, in 2022.

Fair Winds,
Don Ahrens, Chairman of the Board
Laura Muñoz, Executive Director

The Yacht Racing Association invites you to race in 2022!

Laura Muñoz and Don Ahrens

NOT ALL FOLDING 
PROPELLERS ARE ALIKE

  AB Marine Inc. / Phone 800 801 8922  .  WWW.GORI-PROPELLER.COM �� WWW�.AB-Marine.COM 
GORI Propeller design and manufacture the world’s most efficient and manoeuvrable folding propellers for yachts.

EXPERIENCE THE DIFFERENCE
•  Zero Drag
•  2 & 3 blade for the beer can, 
    club racer/cruisers & the serious race boat
•  Installed on performance multihulls, •  Installed on performance multihulls, 
   Ultima, MOD 70s, IMOCA 60’s, VOR 65,       Ultima, MOD 70s, IMOCA 60’s, VOR 65,       Ultima, MOD 70s, IMOCA 60’s, VOR 65,    
   NYYC/Melges 37, Club Swan 50…   NYYC/Melges 37, Club Swan 50…   NYYC/Melges 37, Club Swan 50…
•  Shaft & Saildrive approved•  Shaft & Saildrive approved•  Shaft & Saildrive approved



Easom Racing and Rigging • 1230 Brickyard Cove Rd. Suite 102 • Point Richmond, CA 94801

(510)  232-SAIL (7245) 
seasom@sbcglobal.net

North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination 

 EASOM RIGGING & RACING
BUT WE ARE SO MUCH MORE THAN A 

RIGGING SHOP, SO GIVE US A CALL TODAY

EASOM RIGGING, LIKE NO OTHER COMPANY IN THE INDUSTRY

North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination ®North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination ®North Sails, Easom & Marlow – A Winning Combination 

REDISCOVER
PERFORMANCE
POTENTIAL
Hard-won expertise from more than 60 years 
of success is built into each and every sail we 
make. Schedule a one-on-one appointment with 
a North Sails expert and receive personalized 
advice on your sail buying questions.

northsails.com

MARK ALBERTAZZI



Page 8  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Berkeley Yacht Club (BYC)  •  (214) 801-7387
 Mark Bird c/o BYC, 1 Seawall Drive, Berkeley 94710
Corinthian Yacht Club (CYC)  •  (415) 435-4771

Marcus Canestra, c/o CYC, 43 Main Street, Tiburon 94920
Encinal Yacht Club (EYC)  •  (650) 224-3677
 Chris Davis c/o EYC, 1251 Pacifi c Marina, Alameda 94501
Golden Gate Yacht Club (GGYC)  •  (415) 346-BOAT

Charles Hodgkins, c/o GGYC, 1 Yacht Road, San Francisco 94123
Half Moon Bay Yacht Club (HMBYC)  •  (650) 728-2120

Terri Lahey c/o HMBYC, PO Box 52, El Granada 94018
Inverness Yacht Club (InvYC) • (415) 669-7184

David West c/o InvYC, 12850 Sir Francis Drake Blvd., Inverness 94937

Richmond Yacht Club (RYC)  •  (510) 237-2821
Fred Paxton c/o RYC, PO Box 70295, Point Richmond 94807

St. Francis Yacht Club (StFYC)  •  (415) 655-7756
 Grace Carrick c/o StFYC, On the Marina, San Francisco 94123
Sequoia Yacht Club (SeqYC)  •  (408) 718-7977

Tom Borgstrom c/o SeqYC, 441 Seaport Court, Redwood City 94063
South Beach Yacht Club (SBYC)  •  (415) 495-2295
 SBYC, Pier 40 on the Embarcadero, San Francisco 94107
Vallejo Yacht Club (VYC)  •  (707) 643-1254

Mark Littlefi eld c/o VYC, 485 Mare Island Way, Vallejo 94590

Additional Associations
• BAADS: Bay Area Association of Disabled Sailors

(415) 281-0212, www.baads.org

• BAMA: Bay Area Multihull Association
 Truls Myklebust, sfbchair@sfbama.org, www.sfbama.org

• BAYS: Bay Area Youth Sailing
   www.bayareayouthsailing.org

• MMBA: Master Mariners Benevolent As so ci a tion 
  (415) 364-1656, mastermariners@hotmail.com, www.sfmastermariners.org

• NCORC: Northern California Ocean Racing Council

• PICYA: Pacific Inter-Club Yacht Association 
 Winston Bumpus, (650) 644-7968, info@picya.org, www.picya.org

• SSS: Singlehanded Sailing Society
 (866) 724-5777, racechair@sfbaysss.org, www.sfbaysss.org

• US COAST GUARD (Marine Event Permits):    
 (415) 399-3440, Fax (415) 399-3480, www.uscg.mil

• US Sailing
1 Roger Williams University Way, Bristol, RI 02809

 (401) 683-0840, (800) 877-2451, info@ussailing.org, www.ussailing.org

Sponsoring Clubs

NEW!
CR SNAP SHACKLES ROPE BUSHINGS

LOW FRICTION RINGS

NEW!

www.tylaska.com

tylaskamarine



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 9



Page 10  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

YRA Contacts
Board of Directors
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD* 2022: Don Ahrens

(415) 308-9771, chairman@yra.org

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIRMAN* 2020-2021: Charles Hodgkins

(510) 504-4076, charles@sailingmischief.com

SECRETARY* 2022: Joe Rockmore, ( 650) 851-8703, rockmore79@gmail.com

TREASURER* 2022: Bobbi Tosse

Hm (925) 939-9885, Fax (925) 906-9282, bobbi@jfcbat.com

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Laura Muñoz

Wk (415) 771-9500, Cell (415) 994-4711, 

Fax (415) 276-2378, info@yra.org

*Executive Committee

DIRECTORS AT LARGE

2021-2022 Vallejo YC Representative: (707) 643-1254, info@vyc.org

2021-2022 Sequoia YC Representative: (650) 361-9472, offi ce@sequoiayc.org

2021-2022 Encinal YC Representative: (510) 522-3272, info@encinal.org

Series Presidents
Weekend Regattas: Bob Walden,

(415) 302-0128, bob@bobwalden.com

Ocean Series (OYRA): Andy Newell

(408) 391-0963, andy.newell@sbcglobal.net

In the Bay Series: Bill Claussen

(925) 989-4647, wclaussen@aol.com

Committees
BUOYS: Scott Easom

(510) 686-9330, scott@easomrigging.com 

PHRF: (415) 771-9500, phrf@yra.org

US SailingUS Sailing
DIRECTOR, AREA G: Peggy Lidster, (303) 717-0449, palidster@gmail.com

AREA REGIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE: Mike Gross, (831) 476-2054,

mike.gross@charter.net

ARO, AREA G: Jeff Zarwell, (415) 595-8364, jzarwell@regattapro.com

Appeals Committee
John Christman, Hm (510) 797-5524, Cell (510) 410-6771,

Fax (510) 790-3273, john.christman@jc2tech.com

Mike Gross, (831) 476-2054, mike.gross@charter.net

Tom Roberts, (415) 898-7802, tensleyrob@aol.com

John Siegel, (408) 234-0442, jasiegel@earthlink.net

Latitude 38 has made every effort to ensure the accuracy of all information, 
but please confirm your schedule with your fleet captain and look in the 
monthly Latitude 38 Race Calendar or on www.latitude38.com for changes. 
Due to space limitations, not all information could be included.

www.neropes.com
         800-333-6679

 

                  
       

  



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 11

Your Mobile Rigging ExpertsYour Mobile Rigging Experts

510-681-5815
www.roguerigging.com

facebook.com/RogueRigging
1 Spinnaker Way, Berkeley, CA 94710

RogueRigger@gmail.com

Berkeley 
Marine Center

Your Mobile Rigging ExpertsYour Mobile Rigging Experts

New 
Location

Come check out our new 
full service rig shop at the 

Berkeley Marine Center



Page 12  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

The support I have gotten from the fl eet as a new 
owner has been amazing. You can’t beat the 
combination of high-level competition and fun.
 –Eric Patterson

Kestrel

The J105 is the perfect boat for San Francisco Bay.  
It offers the best attended One Design racing with 

an active fl eet of over 70 boats in the bay. It doesn’t 
get any better than the J105---Ian Charles, Fleet 

Captain, USA 385—MAVERICK.

THE BEST JUST KEEPS GETTING BETTER
San Francisco’s J105 Fleet #1 
continues to put 20+ boats on 
the line in local fl eet regattas, 
while consistently claiming 
top-5 spots at national 
championship events. 

Come and join the fun! 

For more information visit www.sfj105.org 

Start Now! J105 North Americans at SFYC Sept. 29—Oct. 2, 2022



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 13

★ For Bay Area weather call (831) 656-1725 ★

Flags

POST PONE MENTPOST PONE MENT GENERAL
RECALLRECALL

INDIVIDUAL
RECALLRECALL

ABANDONABANDON

PREP
FLAG

CANCELLATION

ABANDON/
RESAIL

COME 
WITHIN 
HAIL

SHORTEN SHORTEN 
COURSECOURSE

MARK

'Y' FLAG: 'Y' FLAG: 
Life Jackets Life Jackets 
must be worn.must be worn.

NOVE MBER

ALPHA

BRAVO

CHARLIE

DELTA

ECHO

FOXTROT

GOLF

HOTEL

INDIA

JULIET

KILO

LIMA

MIKE

OSCAR

PAPA

QUEBEC

ROMEO

SIERRA

TANGO

UNIFORM

VICTOR

WHISKEY

X-RAY

YANKEE

ZULU

Pac52 ‘WARRIOR WON’
Overall Winner Transpac 2021

doylesails.com



Page 14  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Rules
Latitude 38's Basic Racing GuidelinesLatitude 38's Basic Racing GuidelinesLatitude 38's
Since sailboat racing is a recreational sport, 

we think the number-one rule should be to have 
fun. Beyond that, some basic guidelines help 
prevent collisions and ensure that racing is both 
fun and fair. Below is an outline of the 10 ba-
sic rules that cover most racing situations. For 
completeness and total accuracy, refer to Rac-
ing Rules of Sailing 2021-2024, published by US 
Sailing. See www.ussailing.org/rules for details.www.ussailing.org/rules for details.www.ussailing.org/rules

1. Port tack keep clear of starboard tack.

2. If boats are on the same tack and overlapped, the 
windward boat must keep clear of the boat to leeward.

3. If boats are on the same tack, a boat clear astern 
must keep clear of a boat clear ahead.

4. When tacking or jibing, keep clear of boats on a tack.

5. Avoid collisions. If you have the right of way and hit 
the other boat, causing damage or injury, you will both be 
penalized.

6. Don't obstruct. Don't make it hard for the 'keep clear' 
boat to do so. (No hunting allowed.)

7. Sail the course prescribed. You have to round the 
marks in the directions specifi ed in the Sailing In struc-
 tions and can't touch a mark.

8. Proper Course (same tack, within two hull lengths).
If the leeward boat came from astern, leeward boat shall 
not sail above its own proper course during the overlap. 
(Remember that the windward boat still has to keep clear, 
even if windward is forced above what it believes is wind-
ward's proper course. Leeward still has right of way.)

9. Give room at marks and obstructions to yachts 
over lapped on the inside, except:

a. When the overlap did not exist before the lead boat 
reaches the three-boatlength zone.

b. When approaching a windward mark on opposite 
tack.

c. At a starting mark surrounded by navigable water. 
That is, you don't have to let a barger in at the start except 
to avoid collision (then protest).

10. Acknowledge your fouls and protest those who don't.

A free rule book comes with US Sailing membership. See 
www.ussailing.org.

(707) 648-4370
Email:  vallejomarina@f3marina.com

42 Harbor Way • Vallejo, CA 94590
www.vallejomarina.com 

• Fuel Dock Open 7-Days a week
• Free Pump Out Station
• 700 foot Guest Dock!  Stay for the Day or Overnight
• Walking distance to restaurants and brewery
• Permanent berths available under $10/ft
• Home to Vallejo Marina Craft Boat Yard

GREAT
FERRY
SERVICE

HOME

• Race to Vallejo for Dinner 
and Stay for the Night

• Guest Rates of $1/ft. per night
• Make reservations through 

www.dockwa.com

Visit Vallejo! Come for the day and treat yourself 
to a meal at the Sardine Can or Zeo Freado's or 
overnight and see all that our city has to offer.

Visit vyc.org/race for Race Info
Photo by Peter Lyons • www.lyonsimaging.com

2022 Great Vallejo Race
April 30 & May 1



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 15

„With sailcloth from
  Dimension-Polyant,
  sailing is now even
  more eco-friendly.“
    Lina Rixgens OCEAN RACING

The leadin∑ sailcloth manufacturer. Innovation since 1966
dimension-polyant.com

©Portrait:Lindenthal-Lazhar/segel-bilder.de



Page 16  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

2022 Sailing Calendar and YRA Master Schedule

Publisher/Editor .....................John Arndt .......................... john@latitude38.com ................ ext. 108

Racing Editor .........................Christine Weaver ................. chris@latitude38.com ............... ext. 103

Advertising Manager ..............Mitch Perkins...................... mitch@latitude38.com .............. ext. 107

Production Manager...............Soren Hemmila ................... soren@latitude38.com .............. ext. 102

Sales & Marketing Specialist ..Nicki Bennett ...................... nicki@latitude38.com ............... ext. 109

Bookkeeping ..........................Penny Clayton ..................... penny@latitude38.com ............. ext. 101

Latitude 38

2022 Sunrise and Sunset
As observed from sea level at the Golden Gate Bridge

Pacifi c Standard Time
Corrected for Daylight Saving Time

This table may be used in the vicinity of the stated location with less than a 2-minute error.

Latitude 38 Media, LLC
15 Locust Avenue, Mill Valley, CA 94941

(415) 383-8200  
www.latitude38.com

Please address all correspondence by person or department name.

 RISE SET
JULY
 5 .................... 5:53 ..........20:34
 10 .................... 5:56 ..........20:33
 15 .................... 5:59 ..........20:31
 20 .................... 6:03 ..........20:28
 25 .................... 6:07 ..........20:24
 30 .................... 6:11 ..........20:20

AUGUST
 5 .................... 6:15 ..........20:14
 10 .................... 6:21 ..........20:08
 15 .................... 6:25 ..........20:02
 20 .................... 6:29 ..........19:55
 25 .................... 6:33 ..........19:48
 30 .................... 6:38 ..........19:41

SEPTEMBER
 5 .................... 6:43 ..........19:32
 10 .................... 6:47 ..........19:24
 15 .................... 6:51 ..........19:17
 20 .................... 6:55 ..........19:09
 25 .................... 7:00 ..........19:01
 30 .................... 7:04 ..........18:53

OCTOBER
 5 .................... 7:08 ..........18:46
 10 .................... 7:13 ..........18:39
 15 .................... 7:18 ..........18:31
 20 .................... 7:23 ..........18:25
 25 .................... 7:28 ..........18:18
 30 .................... 7:33 ..........18:13

NOVEMBER
 5 .................... 7:39 ..........18:06
 10 .................... 6:44 ..........17:02
 15 .................... 6:50 ..........16:58
 20 .................... 6:55 ..........16:55
 25 .................... 7:00 ..........16:52
 30 .................... 7:05 ..........16:51

DECEMBER
 5 .................... 7:10 ..........16:50
 10 .................... 7:14 ..........16:50
 15 .................... 7:17 ..........16:51
 20 .................... 7:20 ..........16:53
 25 .................... 7:23 ..........16:56
 30 .................... 7:24 ..........17:00

 RISE SET
JANUARY
 1 .................... 7:25 ..........17:01
 5 .................... 7:25 ..........17:05
 10 .................... 7:25 ..........17:09
 15 .................... 7:23 ..........17:14
 20 .................... 7:21 ..........17:20
 25 .................... 7:18 ..........17:25
 30 .................... 7:15 .......... 17:31

FEBRUARY
 5 .................... 7:09 ..........17:37
 10 .................... 7:05 ..........17:43
 15 .................... 6:59 ..........17:48
 20 .................... 6:52 ..........17:54
 25 .................... 6:46 ..........17:59

MARCH
 5 .................... 6:35 ..........18:07
 10 .................... 6:28 ..........18:12
 15 .................... 7:20 .......... 19:17
 20 .................... 7:12 ..........19:21
 25 .................... 7:05 ..........19:26
 30 .................... 6:57 ..........19:31

APRIL
 5 ....................6:48 ..........19:36
 10 .................... 6:41 ..........19:40
 15 .................... 6:34 ..........19:45
 20 .................... 6:27 ..........19:50
 25 .................... 6:21 ..........19:54
 30 .................... 6:14 ..........19:59

MAY
 5 .................... 6:09 ..........20:03
 10 .................... 6:04 ..........20:08
 15 .................... 5:59 ..........20:12
 20 .................... 5:55 ..........20:17
 25 .................... 5:52 ..........20:21
 30 .................... 5:50 ..........20:24

JUNE
 5 .................... 5:48 ..........20:28
 10 .................... 5:47 ..........20:31
 15 .................... 5:47 ..........20:33
 20 .................... 5:47 ..........20:34
 25 .................... 5:49 ..........20:35
 30 .................... 5:51 ..........20:35

7 Marina Plaza • Antioch, CA 94509
At The Antioch Marina

License #0E32738

WWW.BOATINSURANCEONLY.COM
800.259.5701

“Your Marine Insurance Specialists”

WEST COAST          HAWAII          EAST COASTWEST COAST          HAWAII          EAST COAST

marine insurance agency, inc.

Servicing Over 35 States With Their Insurance Needs 
For Over 24 Years

Our Staff

WEST COAST          HAWAII          EAST COAST

Northern California Office

Our Agents

2600 Newport Boulevard, Suite 106 • Newport Beach, CA 92663
At The 28th St. Marina

Southern California Office

Gary
Doug

Shannon
Roy

Kari
Erika

Jill
Christian

Kristi

Relax…
West Coast boaters, we’ve got you covered.

MARINE INSURANCE MADE SIMPLE, AFFORDABLE & EFFECTIVE
Personal Use   Commercial Marine

www.BoatInsuranceOnly.com
Providing Boaters
With Their Insurance
Needs For Over 24 Years

Competitive Pricing
Comprehensive Policy
Boat & Yacht Insurance
Marinas / Resorts
Yacht Clubs
Dealers / Brokers
Rental Vessels
Charter / Tour / Fishing 
Vessels
Boat Yards
Boat Builders
Marine Contractors
Workboats



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 17

SINGLEHANDED SAILING SOCIETY

The SSS race schedule has something for everyone! 
From bay, coastal and offshore races to the legendary 

Singlehanded Transpacifi c Yacht Race to Hawaii.  

2022 SSS RACE CALENDAR

www.sfbaysss.orgw

The SSS offers events where singlehanded and short-handed sailors 
share knowledge, gain experience and expand their horizons. 

See you on the water!  

Credit: Maryann Faricy

January 29  - Three Bridge Fiasco
February 26 - Corinthian Race
March 19 - Round the Rocks

April 23 - Singlehanded No Trophy South BayApril 23 - Singlehanded No Trophy South Bay
May 21 - Singlehanded Farallones

July 6 - Long Pac Race
August 20 - YRA/SSS Drakes Bay Day 1August 20 - YRA/SSS Drakes Bay Day 1
August 21 - YRA/SSS Drakes Bay Day 2August 21 - YRA/SSS Drakes Bay Day 2

September 17 - Half Moon Bay 
October 15 - Vallejo 1
October 16 - Vallejo 2 

Be sure to mark your calendar for the 23rd Singlehanded Transpacifi c Yacht Race 
San Francisco to Hanalei Bay that starts on Sunday June 25, 2023!



Page 18  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

If your organization has a midwinter series you'd 
like included here next year, email your schedule 
and contact information to soren@latitude38.com by soren@latitude38.com by soren@latitude38.com
Nov. 12, 2022.

Berkeley Yacht Club
Midwinters, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/8, 1/9, 2/12, 2/13.
Midwinters Champion of Champions: 2/27.
Fall 2022 dates: 11/12, 11/13, 12/10, 12/11. 
Bobbi Tosse, (925) 939-9885, bobbi_john@jfcbat.com
Chowder Series, remaining 2021-2022 season: 1/16, 1/23, 
1/30, 2/6, 2/20, 2/27, 3/6, 3/13, 3/20, 3/27. Fall 2022: 10/9, 
10/16, 10/23, 10/30, 11/6, 11/20, 11/27, 12/18, 12/25.
Paul Kamen, (510) 540-7968, pk@well.com,
www.berkeleyyc.org

Corinthian Yacht Club
69th Annual Midwinters: 1/15-1/16, 2/19-2/20
Marcus Canestra, (415) 435-4771, racing@cyc.org,
www.cyc.org

Coyote Point Yacht Club
Winter Sails: 1/9, 1/23, 2/13, 2/27, 3/13, 3/27. 
Info, (650) 773-6414, regatta@cpyc.com, www.cpyc.com 

Encinal Yacht Club
Jack Frost Midwinters, remaining 2021-2022 season: 
2/5, 3/5, 4/2. Fall 2022: 11/5, 12/3.
Chris Davis, (650) 224-3677,
rearcommodore@encinal.org, www.encinal.org

Golden Gate Yacht Club
Seaweed Soup Regatta, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/2, 2/5, 3/5.
Fall 2022: 11/5, 12/3.
Charles Hodgkins, (510) 504-4076, 
raceoffice@ggyc.com, www.ggyc.org

Island Yacht Club
Island Days, remaining 2021-2022 season: 1/9, 2/13, 3/13.
Fall 2022: 11/13, 12/11. (510) 380-5322,
racing@iyc.org, www.iyc.org

Monterey Peninsula Yacht Club
Perry Cup Midwinters; remaining 2021-2022 season: 1/8, 2/5. 
www.mercury-sail.com.

Oakland Yacht Club
Sunday Brunch Series: 1/2, 1/16, 1/30, 2/6, 2/20, 3/6, 3/20
Debby Ratto, (510) 390-1620,
oycracecom@gmail.com, www.oaklandyachtclub.com

RegattaPRO
Winter One Design Series, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/8, 2/12.
Fall 2022: 11/12, 12/10.
Dan Engel, (415) 577-5602, dcengel52@gmail.com
www.sausalitoyachtclub.org

2022 Midwinter SeriesOakland
Yacht 
Club

Contact: race@oaklandyachtclub.com
1101 Pacifi c Marina, Alameda CA
OYC Web: oaklandyachtclub.net

Sunday Brunch Series

January 2, 16, 30
February 6 & 20

March 6 & 20
First Gun 1255

New racers always welcome!

Rites of Spring
Saturday, March 26

Singlehanded, Doublehanded and Full Crew

Sweet Sixteen 
Wednesday Night Series

April 27, May 4-25, June 1-15
July 6-27, August 3-24, 

First Gun 1825
Challenging courses in protected waters.

Great food, fun and prizes at the
clubhouse afterwards

Estuary Extravaganza
EYC, IYC & OYC teamed up

Date: 8/31

Oktoberfest
Saturday, October 15

 Celebrate the spirit of Lederhosen and Dirndl in a race 
around Treasure Island and back to OYC 

OaklandYC-Hv 21 
 

Oakland 
Yacht Club 

 
Sunday Brunch Series 

January 2, 16, 30 
February 6 & 20 

March 6 & 20 
First Gun 1255 

New racers always welcome! 
 

 
 

Rites of Spring 
Saturday, March 26 

Singlehanded, Doublehanded and Full Crew 
 
 

Sweet Sixteen 
Wednesday Night Series 

April 27, May 4-25, June 1-15 
July 6-27, August 3-24 

First Gun 1825 
Challenging courses in protected waters. 

Great food, fun and prizes at the 
clubhouse afterwards 

 

Estuary Extravaganza 
EYC, IYC & OYC teamed up 

Date: 8/31 

Oktoberfest 
Saturday, October 15 

Celebrate the spirit of Lederhosen and Dirndl in a race 
around Treasure Island and back to OYC 
• very race 

Contact: race@oaklandyachtclub.com 
1101 Pacific Marina, Alameda CA 
OYC Web: oaklandyachtclub.net 



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 19

2022 Midwinter Series
Richmond Yacht Club
Small Boat Midwinters, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/9, 2/6, 3/6. 
Fall 2022: 12/4. 
Fred Paxton, f.paxton@comcast.net, www.richmondyc.org

Sausalito Yacht Club
Chili Midwinters, remaining 2021-2022 season: 1/8, 2/6, 3/6. 
Fall 2022: 11/6, 12/4. Mark Kamen, (914) 522-2483, 
race@sausalitoyachtclub.org, www.sausalitoyachtclub.org

Santa Cruz Yacht Club
Remaining 2021-2022 season: 1/15, 3/19.
Fall 2022: 11/19, 12/17.
SCYC, (831)425-0690, regatta@scyc.org, www.club.scyc.org

Sequoia Yacht Club
Winter Series, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/8, 2/12, 3/12. Fall 2022: 11/5, 12/3.
Redwood Cup, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/22, 2/26, 4/2. Fall 2022: 11/19, 12/17. 
Tom Borgstrom, (408) 718-7977, borgstrom@mac.com

South Beach Yacht Club
Island Fever Series, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/22, 2/26, 3/19. Fall 2022: 11/19, 12/17.
Andrew Lorenzen, (813) 695-2788,
rearcommodore@southbeachyachtclub.org,
www.southbeachyachtclub.org

Stockton Sailing Club
Fall Race Series: 9/10, 10/1, 11/5, 12/3. 
SSC, (209) 951-5600, regatta20@stocktonsc.org, 
www.stocktonsc.org

Tiburon Yacht Club
Midwinters: Remaining 2021-2022 season:1/1, 2/5, 3/5. 
Fall 2022: 12/3. 
Mariellen Stern, (415) 606-2675, race@tyc.org, www.tyc.org

Vallejo Yacht Club
Tiny Robbins Midwinters, remaining 2021-2022 season:
1/8, 2/5, 3/5. Fall 2022: 11/5, 12/3.
Mark Littlefield, (916) 835-2613, sansouci@surewest.net, 
www.vyc.org

Yactht Racing Association
Doublehanded Midwinter Series 
Laura Muñoz, (415) 771-9500, info@yra.org, www.yra.org



Page 20  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

VHF Radio Channel Uses

 CH. # INTENDED USE
Distress, safety, calling. Monitored by the Coast Guard 
and public coast stations.

Intership safety purposes and search and rescue (SAR)
communications. Not to be used for non-safety matters.

Offshore Vessel Movement Reporting System. In use 
from Pilot Boarding Precautionary Area Approach buoys 
N, W and S to outer limits of System (N 41 nm, W 29 nm, 
S29 nm).

Bridge to Bridge commercial vessel navigation and 
safety communications. In use from the Offshore Pilot 
Boarding Precautionary Area (buoy SF #1 – Sea Buoy) to 
inside the Bay and throughout the Delta regions.

Vessel Traffi c Service (VTS). Power Driven Vessels (40+ 
meters), Passenger Vessels (50+ passengers), Towing 
Vessels (8+ meters w/tow), Marine Events (committee 
boat, organizer). Check in, MONITOR, update, check out.

U.S. Coast Guard Communications with USCG stations,
vessels and aircraft after contact on channel 13 or 16.

Port Operations. Commercial (intership and ship to 
coast) working channel. Commercial vessel business 
and operational needs.

Port Operations. Commercial (intership and ship to 
coast) work ing channel. Supplies, repairs, berthing, 
yacht harbors, ma ri nas. 
These are the channels used by race committees.

Marine Radio-Telephone Operators
San Francisco
Sacramento, Stockton, Delta
North: Bodega Bay to Fort Bragg and 50 miles out
South: Santa Cruz to Point Sur and 50 miles out

Coast Guard Port Operations. Traffi c advisory for use by
agencies directing movements of vessels in or near 
ports. Offshore Vessel Movement Reporting System.

Weather (receive only).

16

6

12

13

14

22A

7A, 8, 9, 10,11,
18A, 19A, 79A,

80A, 88A

9, 68, 69, 71,
72, 77A, 78A

26, 84, 87
27, 28, 86

25, 26, 27, 28
28

12, 20, 65A,
66A, 73, 74

WX 1-2-3

 Of all the safety equipment on your boat, your VHF 
radio is probably the most effective and essential. 
Because VHF uses common frequencies, it's impor-
tant to remember a few rules of marine radio eti-
quette:

 • Radio checks, which should be performed
  at least every time you leave your slip,
  should always be conducted on channel 
  9, never on channel 16.

 • Before hailing another station on channel
  16, listen for at least one minute before
  keying your mic, so as not to “step” on
  radio traffi c that's already underway.

 • Speak slowly and pause for at least a
  minute between hailing attempts.

 • Always start on the “low” power setting.

 • Don't use the radio if you have
  non-emergency traffi c that can be
  accomplished with a mobile phone.

If you have
the skill &
experience...



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 21

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

January 1:January 1: • Welcome to 2022
January 17:January 17: • Martin Luther King Jr. Day

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

JANUARY
2022 1 2

8 9
 M T W Th F S S
      1 2 
 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
 17 18 19 20 21 22 23  17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
 31

15 16

29 30

22 23

BenYC Beer Frost Bite Series #3 — Carquinez
BYC Midwinters #3 — Berkeley Circle
SeqYC Winter #3 — South Bay
SYC RegattaPRO Winter #3 — Berkeley
VYC Midwinters #3 — North Bay

CPYC Brrr Rabbit — South Bay
CYC Resolution Pursuit Race — Central Bay
TYC Midwinter Series #2 — North Bay

CYC Midwinters #1 — Knox  
SCYC Midwinters #3 — Santa Cruz

BYC Midwinters #3 — Berkeley Circle
CPYC Winter Sail #1 — South Bay
IYC Island Days Midwinters #3 — Alameda
SF J/105 Fleet 1 Doublehanded Regatta #3 — City
SYC Midwinter #3 — Knox

BYC Chowder Series #11 — Berkeley Circle
GGYC Midwinters #3 — Cityfront
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #1 — Alameda
RYC Small Boat Midwinters #2 —
 Potrero Reach/Southampton/Keller Cove

CYC Midwinters #1 — Knox
BYC Chowder Series #12 — Berkeley
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #2 — Alameda

SBYC Midwinters #3 — South Bay SF Side
SeqYC Redwood Cup #3 — South Bay

BYC Chowder Series #13 — Berkeley Circle
CPYC Winter Sail #2 — South Bay
YRA Doublehanded Midwinter #3 —
 Cityfront/Central Bay

SSS Three Bridge Fiasco — CB BYC Chowder Series #14 — Berkeley
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #3 — Alameda 

SKIPPERS AND CREW
SIGN UP ON LATITUDE 38'S 

CREW LIST AT: 

WWW.LATITUDE38.COM/CREW-LIST



Page 22  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

'Beer Can' racing is a general term for midweek, 
after-work summer series racing hosted by various 
clubs throughout the Bay Area. The 2022 Beer Can 
Series schedule follows. Beer can races are great 
venues for sailors to learn racing skills, try out new 
crew, bring the family, socialize, and have fun. 

If your club has a beer can series you would like 
us to list here next year, please email your schedule 
and contact information to soren@latitude38.com by 
November 12, 2022.

Ballena Bay Yacht Club
Friday Night Grillers: 4/8, 4/22, 5/6, 5/20, 6/03, 6/17, 7/1, 
7/15, 7/29, 8/12, 8/26, 9/9, 9/23. 
(510) 865-2511, garyhelms44@gmail.com, www.bbyc.org 

Bay View Boat Club 
Monday Night Madness. Spring: 4/4, 4/18, 5/2, 5/16, 5/30, 
6/13. Fall: 7/25, 8/8, 8/22, 9/5, 9/19, 10/3.  
Nick Ancel, (510) 459-1337, nicecelan@netscape.net, 
www.bvb.org

Benicia Yacht Club
Thursday nights: 4/7-9/29. Dan Carnahan, 
(707) 319-5706, dan@skipperdan.com,
 www.beniciayachtclub.com

Berkeley Yacht Club 
Every Friday night: 4/4-10/3.
Mark Bird, (214) 801-7387, markwbird@yahoo.com,
www.berkeleyyc.org

Corinthian Yacht Club
Every Friday night: 4/8-9/2. Marcus Canestra, 
(415) 435-4771, racing@cyc.org, www.cyc.org

Coyote Point Yacht Club
Sunset Sail every Wednesday night: 4/6-10/12.
(650) 773-6414, regatta@cpyc.com, www.cpyc.com

Encinal Yacht Club
Friday nights.
Spring Twilight Series: 4/8, 4/22, 5/6, 5/20, 6/10.
Summer Twilight Series: 6/15, 6/29, 7/31, 7/15, 7/19, 
8/26, 9/9. 
Chris Davis, (650) 224-3677, rearcommodore@encinal.org, 
www.encinal.org

Golden Gate Yacht Club
Friday nights: 4/28, 5/13, 5/27, 6/10, 6/24, 7/8, 7/22, 8/5, 
8/19, 9/9. Charles Hodgkins, (510) 504-4076,
raceoffi ce@ggyc.com, www.ggyc.com

2022 Beer Can Series

continued on page 24

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

G
R

A
N

D
 M

A
R

IN
A

GRAND MARINA
GRAND WEATHER

GRAND MARINE SHOPS 
GRAND EXPERIENCE

510.865.1200
Leasing Office Open Monday thru Saturday, 9 a.m. – 5 p.m.

2099 Grand Street, Alameda, CA 94501
www.grandmarina.com



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 23

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

February 2:February 2: • Groundhog Day: Take your 
  groundhog sailing.

February 14:February 14: • Valentine's Day: Take your
sweetheart for a sail.

February 21:February 21: • Presidents' Day

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

FEBRUARY
2022

5 6

12 13

 M T W Th F S S
  1 2 3 4 5 6 
 7  8 9 10 11 12 13 
14  15 16 17 18 19 20 14  15 16 17 18 19 20 
21  22  23 24 25 26 27 
28 

26 27

19 20

CPYC Double Up and Back Regatta — South Bay
EYC Jack Frost Midwinters #3 — YRA 10
GGYC Midwinters #4 — City
TYC Midwinter Series #3 — North Bay
VYC Midwinters #4 — North Bay

BenYC Beer Frost Bite Series #4 — Carquinez
BYC Midwinters #4 — Berkeley
SeqYC Winter #4 — South Bay
SYC RegattaPRO Winter #4 — Berkeley

CYC Midwinters #2 — Knox 
SCYC Midwinters #4 — Santa Cruz

SBYC Midwinters #4 — South Bay SF Side
SeqYC Redwood Cup #4 — South Bay
SSS Corinthian Race — CB

BYC Chowder Series #15 — Berkeley
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #4 — Alameda 
RYC Small Boat Midwinters #3 —
 Potrero Reach/Southampton/Keller Cove
SYC Midwinter #4 — Knox

BYC Midwinters #4 — Berkeley
CPYC Winter Sail #3 — South Bay
IYC Island Days Midwinters #4 — Alameda 
SF J/105 Doublehanded Regatta #4 — City

CYC Midwinters #2 — Knox
BYC Chowder Series #16 — Berkeley
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #5 — Alameda 

BYC Chowder Series #17 — Berkeley
BYC Midwinters Champion of Champs — Berkeley
CPYC Winter Sail #4 — South Bay
YRA Doublehanded Midwinter #4 — City/CB



Page 24  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Island Yacht Club 
Friday nights.
Spring Island Nights: 4/15, 4/29, 5/13, 6/3, 6/17, 6/24.
Summer Island Nights: 7/8, 7/22, 8/5, 8/19, 9/2.
John New, (510) 529-8227
iycracing@yahoo.com, www.iyc.org

Konocti Bay Sailing Club
Old Salts in Retirement, 
every Wednesday at noon, year-round.
www.kbsail.org

Lake Washington Sailing Club
Every Thursday Night: May-August.
Mark Werder, owing78@yahoo.com,
www.lwsailing.org

Lake Yosemite Sailing Association
Every Thursday Night: May-September.
Dennis Wainwright, (209) 722-1947,
speedyw1955@yahoo.com,
www.lakeyosemitesailing.org

Monterey Peninsula Yacht Club
Wednesday nights: Sunset Series,
late March-September.
race@mpyc.org, www.mpyc.org

Oakland Yacht Club
Sweet 16 Series.
Every Wednesday Night: 4/27-9/24. 
Debby Ratto, (510) 390-1620,
oycracecom@gmail.com, www.oaklandyachtclub.com

Richmond Yacht Club
Every Wednesday night: April-September.
Fred Paxton, (510) 612-2426, f.paxton@comcast.net, 
www.richmondyc.org

Sausalito Yacht Club
Tuesday nights.
Spring Sunset Series: 5/3, 5/17, 5/31, 6/14.
Summer Sunset Series: 7/19, 8/2, 8/16, 8/30.
Dan Engel, (415) 577-5602,  dcengel52@gmail.com,
www.sausalitoyachtclub.org

Santa Cruz Yacht Club
Tuesday Night Races: 3/15-10/25.
SCYC, (831) 425-0690, regatta@scyc.org, www.scyc.org 

2022 Beer Can Series2022 Beer Can Series
continued from page 22continued from page 56continued from page 22continued from page 56

continued on page 26

Ullman Sails San Francisco 
& Monterey Bay
Dave Hodges
104 Bronson St. #20 
Santa Cruz, CA
831.454.0868  
dhodges@ullmansails.com

Ullman Sails Sausalito
Robin Sodaro
465 Coloma St., Sausalito, CA
415.332.4117
UllmanSailsSausalito@gmail.com

Synthia Petroka
510.205.9412

spetroka@ullmansails.com

RACING, CRUSING, 
ONE-DESIGN

ORCA winning the 2021 Moore 24 PCC's



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 25

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

March TBA: • Latitude 38 Spring Crew List 
Party at GGYC. Check
Latitude 38 for more information 
or see www.latitude38.com.

March 17-20: • RYC WASZP Americas 
Championship — Berkeley

March 17: • St. Patrick's Day: Take 
an Irish friend sailing!

March 20: • Vernal Equinox

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

MARCH
2022

5 6

12 13

 M T W Th F S S
  1 2 3 4 5 6 
 7  8 9 10 11 12 13 
14  15 16 17 18 19 20 14  15 16 17 18 19 20 
21  22 23 24 25 26 27 
28  29 30 31

26 27

19 20

SFYC BAYS Winter #4 — Southampton 
StFYC California Dreamin' Match Racing — City 
CPYC John Pitcher Memorial Regatta — South Bay
EYC Jack Frost Midwinters #4 — YRA 10
EYC Mercury Series #1 — Alameda 
GGYC Midwinters #5 — City
SCYC Commodore's Regatta — Santa Cruz
TYC Midwinter Series #4 — North Bay
VYC Midwinters #5 — North Bay 

SFYC BAYS Winter #4 — Southampton
StFYC California Dreamin Match Racing — City
BYC Chowder Series #18 — Berkeley
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #6 — Alameda 
RYC Small Boat Midwinters #4 — 
 Potrero Reach/Southampton/Keller Cove
SYC Midwinter #5 — Knox

Sail GP  —  City
BYC Chowder Series #21 — Berkeley
CPYC Winter Sail #6 — South Bay
SeqYC Singlehand/Doublehanded #1 — SB

Sail GP  —  City

SYC J/105 Fleet 1 Invitational — Alcatraz/Knox  
RYC Big Daddy Fleet Racing — CB  
StFYC Intercollegiate/HS Regatta — City  
BenYC Beer Frost Bite Series #5 — Carquinez
CPYC Spring Shorteez Regatta — South Bay
SCYC Santana 22 Team Races — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Winter #5/St. Patrick's Day Race — SB
SSC Long Distance Race #1 — Stockton/Delta

SYC J/105 Fleet 1 Invitational — Alcatraz/Knox 
RYC Big Daddy Pursuit Race — CB
StFYC Intercollegiate/High School Regatta — City
BYC Chowder Series #19 — Berkeley
CPYC Winter Sail #5 — South Bay
IYC Island Days Midwinters #5 — Alameda 
SCYC Three Buoy Fiasco — Santa Cruz

StFYC Spring Dinghy — City  
HMBYC Londerville Regatta — Half Moon Bay
SBYC Midwinters #5 — South Bay SF Side
SCYC Midwinters #5 — Santa Cruz
SFYC Rosenblum Regatta — Knox/CB
SSC Spring Series #1 — Stockton/Delta
SSS Round the Rocks — CB

StFYC Spring Dinghy — City 
BYC Chowder Series #20 — Berkeley
OYC Sunday Brunch Series #7 — Alameda 

Visit our website to fi nd a distributor near you Visit our website to fi nd a distributor near you 
with our current models, parts and expert service!

NavtecHydraulics.com

Supplying smooth and 
reliable hydraulic systems 

for over 50 years



Page 26  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Sequoia Yacht Club
Every Wednesday night: 4/13-10/5.
Tom Borgstrom, (408) 718-7977, 
borgstrom@mac.com, www.sequoiayc.org

South Beach Yacht Club
Friday Night Series: 4/15, 4/22, 4/29, 5/6, 5/20, 5/27, 6/3, 
6/17, 6/24, 7/15, 7/22, 7/29, 8/5, 8/19, 8/26.
SBYC, (415) 495-2295, 
rearcommodore@southbeachyachtclub.org,
www.southbeachyachtclub.org

South Lake Tahoe Windjammers Yacht Club
Wednesday nights: 6/8-10/5.
Steve Katzman, sdkatzman@yahoo.com,  
www.tahoewindjammers.com

St Francis Yacht Club
Wednesday Series: 4/27- 8/31.
Grace Carrick, (415) 655-7756, gcarrick@stfyc.com

Stockton Sailing Club
Every Wednesday Night: 6/1-8/24. 
SSC, (209) 951-5600, regatta@stocktonsc.org,
www.stocktonsc.org

Tahoe Yacht Club
Spring Series: 5/30, 6/6, 6/13, 6/20, 6/27, 7/4, 7/11.
Summer Series: 7/18, 7/25, 8/1, 8/8, 8/15, 8/22, 8/29.
Dan Hauserman, 530-583-9111, selhaus@sbcglobal.net

Tiburon Yacht Club
Every Thursday night: 5/12-9/1.
Mariellen Stern, (415) 606-2675, race@tyc.org, 
www.tyc.org

Vallejo Yacht Club
Every Wednes day night: 4/6-9/28
Mark Littlefi eld, (916) 835-2613, 
sansouci@surewest.net,  www.vyc.org

2022 Beer Can Series
continued from page 26

T W O  DAYS  O F  R A C I N G
D I V I S I O N S  F O R  E V E RY  T Y P E  O F  R A C E R  
F O R  L AT E S T  I N F O  V I S I T  V YC . O R G / R A C E  

N O T  T O  B E  M I S S E D

Strong One Design Fleet Racing 

Ocean • Buoy • Distance • Shorthanded
Carl Schumacher Boat Design.

 Large Fleet of Friendly Competitors!

Lori Tewksbury • Express 27 Class President
mstewks@yahoo.com • www.express27.org



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 27

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

April 1: • Take a fool sailing!

April 22: • Celebrate Earth Day
on the liquid part. 

April 22: • Newport to Ensenada Race, NOSA5

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

APRIL
2022

2 3

9 10

 M T W Th F S S
     1 2 3 
 4  5 6 7 8 9 10 
11  12 13 14 15 16 17 
18  19 20 21 22 23 24 18  19 20 21 22 23 24 
2 5 26 27 28 29 30 

23 24

30

16 17

SFYC Opti Harken #2 — Berkeley 
BVBC Commodores Cup Race — SB/CB/NB
CPYC Andy Byrd Memorial Race — SB
EYC Jack Frost Midwinters #5 (Make Up Race) — 
 YRA 10
EYC Mercury Series #2 — Alameda 
Interclub #1 — SB
IYC Doublehanded Lightship — Ocean
SeqYC Redwood Cup #5 — SB
SSC Spring Series #2 — Stockton/Delta
StFYC SF Cup — City
TYC Don Wan Regatta — North Bay
VYC North Bay Series #1 — North Bay

SFYC Resin Regatta — Berkeley  
StFYC Spring Fest — CB 
BAMA Doublehanded Farallones — Ocean
BYC Wheeler Regatta — Berkeley/CB
SeqYC Spring Regatta — South Bay
SSC Spring Series #3 — Stockton/Delta

SFYC Opti Harken #2 — Berkeley
YRA Shorthanded Sunday #1 — CB

SFYC Resin Regatta — Berkeley
StFYC Spring Fest — CB
BYC Wheeler Pursuit — Berkeley/CB
EYC  Cup — Berkeley/Alcatraz
SBYC Sunday BBQ Pursuit #1 — SB

Lay Day

FLYC Camellia Cup  — Folsom Lake
SCYC Spring SCORE #1 — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Singlehand/Doublehanded #2 — SB

BenYC Single/Doublehanded #1 — Carquinez
PresYC Baxter-Judson Series #1 — CB
SCYC Spring One Design #1 — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Summer #1 — South Bay
TYC Behrens Memorial Regatta — NB
RYC Big Dinghy — Southampton

FLYC Camellia Cup  — Folsom Lake 
HMBYC Commodore's Regatta — Half Moon Bay
IYC Sadie Hawkins Female Skippers — Alameda 
RYC/SYC El Toro Bullship Race — Sausalito-SF
SFYC Anniversary Cup — Knox/CB
SSS Singlehanded No Trophy South Bay — CB/SB
StFYC Intraclub Regatta — City
SYC Twin Island Race #1 — Bay Tour
YRA OYRA Lightship — Ocean

YRA/VYC Great Vallejo Race — CB/NB 
EYC PCISA Silver PCCs — Alameda 
StFYC USMRC Qualifi er — CB 
FLYC Trans Folsom — Folsom Lake
SSC Spring Series #4 — Stockton/Delta

WIN THE WOSSER TROPHIES!
LEARN MORE AT: 

WWW.LATITUDE38.COM/
WOSSER-FAMILY-TROPHIES

View classic sailing vessels, meet their skippers and learn the yachts' unique history. Show proceeds 
to go to Master Mariners Benevolent 501(c)3 Foundation. The Foundation provides scholarships for youth sailing, 
wooden boat building and maritime education. Also provides for the preservation of SF Bay Classic yachts. MMBF 
is dedicated to preserving the continuity of traditional yachting on San Francisco Bay. 

The Master Mariners Benevolent Association is dedicated to fostering participation in yachting and the preserva-
tion of classic and traditional sailing craft. During the Boat Show, the Corinthian Yacht Club outdoor bar and grill 
is open for lunch and there is model boat building for kids. Children under 12 free when accompanied by an adult.

Our Annual Regatta 
Saturday, May 28

Master Mariners Benevolent Association • www.sfmastermariners.org

Master Mariners Wooden Boat Show
SUNDAY, JUNE 26  10 A.M. – 4 P.M.  CORINTHIAN YACHT CLUB



Page 28  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 29

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

May 5May 5 • Cinco de Mayo

May 6-8:May 6-8: • Bluewater Bash, Ocean

May 14:May 14: • BenYC Opening Day on the Strait
— Carquinez Strait

May 30:May 30: • Memorial Day 

May 28-June 4:May 28-June 4: • Offshore Race Week,
SF-San Diego 

May 30-June 1:May 30-June 1: •  EYC Coastal Cup/CORW 
MPYC-Santa Barbara

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

MAY
2022

1

7 8

YRA/VYC Great Vallejo Race — NB/CB 
EYC PCISA Silver PCCs — Alameda 
StFYC USMRC Qualifi er — CB

 M T W Th F S S
       1 
 2  3 4 5 6 7 8 
 9  10 11 12 13 14 15  9  10 11 12 13 14 15 
16  17 18 19 20 21 22 
23  24 25 26 27 28 29 
30  31

CPYC Frank Ballentine Memorial Race — SB
Interclub #2 — South Bay
BenYC Single/Doublehanded #2 — Carquinez
RYC Intraclub #1 — CB
SCYC Santana 22 Team Races — Santa Cruz
SFYC Anne McCormack (Women) — Knox/CB
TYC Cinco de Mayo Race — NB
VYC North Bay Series #2 — NB

SCYC Moore 24 PCCs — Santa Cruz
SFYC Elite Keel — Berkeley
StFYC Elvstrom/Zellerbach — CB
PresYC Baxter-Judson Series #2 — CB
SBYC Sunday BBQ Pursuit #2 — South and CB
SeqYC Single/Doublehanded #3 — South Bay
YRA Shorthanded Sunday #2 — CB

SCYC Moore 24 PCCs — Santa Cruz 
SFYC Elite Keel — Berkeley 
StFYC Elvstrom/Zellerbach — CB 
EYC Mercury Series #3 — Alameda 
SSC Spring Series #5 — Stockton/Delta
YRA/OYRA/GGYC Duxship — Ocean

14 15

28 29

21 22

RYC Express 27 Nationals — SH/Circle 
StFYC Stone Cup — CB 
SCYC Spring One Design #2 — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Summer #2 — South Bay
SSC Spring Series #6 — Stockton/Delta
SSS Singlehanded Farallones — Ocean
YRA/GGYC Summer Series #1 — CB

RYC Express 27 Nationals — SH/Circle
StFYC Stone Cup — CB 
SCYC Spring SCORE #2 — Santa Cruz

EYC Spinnaker Cup/California Offshore Race 
 Week — SF-MPYC 
Whiskeytown Regatta, WSC 
HMBYC Rear Commodore's Regatta — HMB
SSC Singlehanded Race — Stockton/Delta
MMBA Master Mariners Regatta — CB

EYC Spinnaker Cup/California Offshore Race
 Week — SF-MPYC
Whiskeytown Regatta, WSC

SAN DIEGO
2832 Cañon St, San Diego
T  619 226 2422
sandiego@quantumsails.com

SAN FRANCISCO
1230 Brickyard Cove Rd #200, Pt. Richmond
T  510 234 4334
pacific@quantumsails.com

LONG BEACH
5122 Blosa Ave #110, Huntington Beach
T 562 799 7444
nwheatley@quantumsails.com

R E S O U R C E S  &  E X P E R T I S E  F O R  T H E  B E S T  S E A S O N  E V E R .

GET 
EXCITED FOR
podium finishes



Page 30  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

508.995.9511
SCHAEFERMARINE.COM

OPENING PRE-FEEDER
The new Schaefer opening pre-feeders solve many issues on the bow of 
any racing sailboat. Our two sizes cover boats in all ranges. The 45-06
is our non-adjustable opening pre-feeder with a computer machined 
fi nish for a smooth entry. The single pull opening feature allows for quick 
disengagement. Our 45-07 Grand Prix design allows the fl exibility to 
adjust for various luff tape sizes from #5 through #8.

NEW
announce 
the 24th

Spinnaker Cup

May 28-29

in the San Francisco Central Bay.
Finish off Municipal Wharf #2 in Monterey.

will be available at: www.encinal.org and www.encinal.org and www.encinal.org www.mpyc.org
The Spinnaker Cup will also be the fi rst leg of the California Offshore Race Week.

For further information please contact:
EYC Vice Commodore, 510-522-3272, vicecommodore@encinal.org  
MPYC Vice Commodore, 831-372-9686, spinnakercup@mpyc.org

The Monterey Peninsula Yacht Club 
and Encinal Yacht Club



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 31

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

June 17-19: • Opti Heavy Weather, StFYC – City

June 17-19: • Lipton Cup Series, EYC

June 21: • Summer Solstice – Northern 
Hemisphere

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

JUNE
2022 4 5

11 12
 M T W Th F S S
   1 2 3 4 5 
 6  7 8 9 10 11 12 
13  14 15 16 17 18 19 13  14 15 16 17 18 19 
20  21 22 23 24 25 26 
27  28 29 30 31

25 26

18 19

SFYC J/105 & Knarr Regatta — Berkeley 
CPYC Merton Yolles Memorial Race — South Bay
EYC Mercury Series #4 — Alameda 
SSC Spring Series #7 — Stockton/Delta
YRA/OYRA Full Crew Farallones — Ocean
Interclub #3 — South Bay

RYC/SSC Delta Ditch Run — CB/NB/Delta
BenYC Single/Doublehanded #3 — Carquinez 
SYC Classic Boat Invitational #1 — Alcatraz/Knox
TYC H.O. Lind Summer Series Races 1 & 2 — NB
SFYC Schooner Race — Knox/CB

SBYC J/105 Stop — South Bay SF Side 
SSC South Tower Race — Stockton-GGB 
StFYC Opti Heavy Weather Regatta — City 
BenYC/VYC Carquinez Challenge — Carquinez 
SCYC Spring One Design #3 — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Summer #3 — South Bay
SFYC Independence Cup — Knox/CB
YRA/RYC Summer Series #2 — Southampton

StFYC Woodies Invitational — CB 
SCYC 505 Spring Regatta — Santa Cruz 
ElkYC Little Boreas — Santa Cruz
EYC Alameda  One-Design Regatta — Alameda 
SSC Race of Champions — Stockton/Delta
SYC Rear Commodore Race — Knox/San Pablo
YRA/OYRA RC Choice #1 — Ocean
SLTWYC Southern Crossing – South Lake Tahoe

SFYC J/105 & Knarr Regatta — Berkeley
LGYC Gromeeko Race — CB
YRA Shorthanded Sunday #3 — CB

SBYC Sunday BBQ Pursuit #3 — South/CB

SBYC J/105 Stop — South Bay SF Side
SSC South Tower Race — Stockton-GGB
StFYC Opti Heavy Weather Regatta — City
PresYC Baxter-Judson Series #3 — CB
SLTWYC Around the Pins Race — Lake Tahoe

StFYC Woodies Invitational — CB
SCYC 5O5 Spring Regatta — Santa Cruz
SCYC Spring SCORE #3 — Santa Cruz

CELEBRATE SAILING
JUNE 18-19 

SIGNUP TO WIN:

WWW.SUMMERSAILSTICE.COM



Page 32  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

Pacifi c       Yacht Association
~ ANNOUNCEMENT OF 2022 REGATTAS ~

INTER
CLUB

ORGANIZED 1896ORGANIZED 1896

LIPTON CUP SERIES
Hosted at Corinthian Yacht Club

June 17-19, 2022

YOUTH REGATTA
In conjunction with the BAYS Winter Series

March 5-6 at PYSF

Go toGo to www.picya.org for Regatta Newsfor Regatta News

Call Now For a Quote 
(800) 992-4443 
(800) 639-0002

Doublehanded Farallones 

Check out our new and evolving website! 

If you’ve got a multihull or  
just want to see what fast sailing is all about 
come join us this summer 
email:  info@sfbama.org 

www.sfbama.org 

Saturday, April 9, 2022

dhf43@sfbama.org 

The Original DHF is now in its 43rd year!

Jack Reacher Race & Raft-Up Sunday July 31
BAMA Multihull Regatta August 6-7



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 33

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

July 4July 4: •  Independence Day

July 4-7July 4-7: • Pacifi c Cup starts — Ocean

• SFYC Fireworks Folly — Knox/CB

July 6July 6: • SSS LongPac starts — Ocean

July 8-9July 8-9: • TahoeYC Trans-Tahoe Regatta — 
North Lake Tahoe

July 21-24July 21-24: • SCYC ILCA/Laser Masters 
North Americans — Santa Cruz

July 28-31:       • Hydrofoil Pro Tour, StFYC  — City

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

JULY
2022

2 3

9 10

 M T W Th F S S
     1 2 3 
4  5 6 7 8 9 10 
11  12 13 14 15 16 17 11  12 13 14 15 16 17 
18  19 20 21 22 23 24 18  19 20 21 22 23 24 
25  26 27 28 29 30 31

30 31

16 17

23 24

TYC Brothers & Sisters Islands Race — NB 

SSC Founding Fathers Regatta — Stockton/Delta 
StFYC Lasor Slalom — City 
BenYC Single/Doublehanded #4 — Carquinez 
HMBYC Purissima Regatta — Half Moon Bay
Interclub #4 — South Bay
YRA/OYRA/HMBYC Half Moon Bay Race — Ocean
RYC Intraclub #2 — CB
SCYC Santana 22 Team/Match Races — Santa Cruz
SFYC Mercury Hart Nunes Regatta — Knox/CB
SFYC Midnight Moonlight — Raccoon-Carquinez
SYC Twin Island Race #2 —  Bay Tour
VYC North Bay Series #3 — NB
 

StFYC SF Classic/UN Challenge — CB 
BVBC Plastic Classic — South Bay
SeqYC Summer #4 — South Bay
SSC Long Distance Race #2 — Stockton/Delta
SFYC Mitchell/Ross Regatta — Knox/CB
YRA/OYRA/RYC Jr Waterhouse — Ocean

SCYC Firecracker Regatta — Santa Cruz
CPYC Stars and Stripes — South Bay

SSC Founding Fathers Regatta — Stockton/Delta
StFYC Lasor Slalom — City
SBYC Sunday BBQ Pursuit #4 — South and CB

EYC/BAYS Svendsen's Summer Splash — Alameda 
SCYC Multihull Regatta — Santa Cruz
SYC J/105 Fleet 1 Invitational Regatta  — Alcatraz 
PresYC Baxter-Judson Series #4 — CB
SLTWYC Funnette — South Lake Tahoe

EYC/BAYS Svendsen's Summer Splash — Alameda 
SCYC Multihull Regatta — Santa Cruz 
SYC J/105 Fleet 1 Invitational Regatta — Alcatraz 
TYC H.O. Lind Summer Series Races 3 & 4 — NB
YRA/SeqYC Westpoint Regatta — CB/South Bay
BenYC Lighthouse Race — Carquinez 
FLYC Centerboard Regatta — Folsom Lake
SSC Jack and Jill Race — Stockton/Delta

StFYC SF Classic/UN Challenge — CB

SFYC BAYS #3 — Southampton 
HMBYC Take-the-Tiller Women's Regatta — HMB
SSC Doublehanded Long Distance #2 — Stockton
TahoeYC Gar Woods Race — North Lake Tahoe
YRA/EYC Encinal Regatta — CB

SFYC BAYS #3 — Southampton
EYC/IYC/OYC Estuary Extravaganza — Alameda 
SLTWYC Howard Stevens Race — Lake Tahoe
BAMA Jack Reacher Race & Raft-Up — TI/CB

Join the 

Party!

at the Bay View Boat Club and the waters off Pier 54.

Visit the BVBC website: www.bayviewboatclub.org

Bay View Boat Club, 489 Terry Francois Blvd., San Francisco, CA 94158Bay View Boat Club, 489 Terry Francois Blvd., San Francisco, CA 94158

THE BAY VIEW BOAT CLUB AND THE 
ISLANDER BAHAMA FLEET

invite all

’60s thru ’97 Vintage
Fiberglass Sailboats

to the
San Francisco

Saturday, July 23, 2022

www.plasticclassic.com

37th

Annual

and
Party following with excellent food, 

great music and dancing.great music and dancing.



Page 34  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

YACHT RACING ASSOCIATION
 OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY

YACHT RACING ASSOCIATION
 OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 35

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

 August 19-21: • SFYC Moore 24 Nationals

 August 19: • Aldo Alessio Perpetual, StFYC – 
City/Ocean

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

AUGUST
2022 6 7

13 14

 M T W Th F S S
 1  2 3 4 5 6 7  1  2 3 4 5 6 7 
 8  9 10 11 12 13 14  8  9 10 11 12 13 14 
15  16 17 18 19 20 21 
 22 23 24 25 26 27 28  
29  30 31

27 28

20 21

BAMA Multihull Regatta  
SFYC Summer Keel — Berkeley 
BenYC Sail Benicia — Carquinez 
CPYC Kay & Dave Few Regatta — South Bay
SPYC Treasure Island Race — South Bay/CB
VYC North Bay Series #4 — NB
YRA/OYRA RC's Choice #2 — Ocean

HMBYC Coronado 15 North Americans — HMB  
StFYC US Open Sailing Series — City 
SFYC Olympic Classes — Berkeley 
SSC Overnight Race — Stockton-Antioch 
SCYC Laser NorCal Champs — Santa Cruz 
SeqYC Summer #5  — South Bay
SYC Classic Boat Invitational #2 — Southampton
TYC H.O. Lind Summer Series Races 5 & 6 — NB
YRA/SBYC Summer Series #3 — South Bay
BenYC Singlehand/Doublehand #5 — Carquinez 
Interclub #5 — South Bay
RYC Intraclub #3 — CB

StFYC Phyllis Kleinman Swiftsure Regatta — CB 
YRA/OYRA/SSS Drake's Bay — Ocean  
BenYC Sardine Can Dinner Rendezvous — Carquinez 
BVBC Round the Rock — South Bay/CB/NB
HMBYC Endless Summer Regatta — HMB
SCYC Fall One Design #1 — Santa Cruz
SYC Women Skippers Regatta — Bay Tour

EYC Millimeter Nationals #1 — Alameda  
SeqYC South Bay Championship — SB  
SFYC Optimist PCCs — Berkeley 
IYC Silver Eagle Long Distance Bay Race 
TYC Fox Hat Race — CB/NB
ElkYC Double Angle — Monterey Bay

BAMA Multihull Regatta
SFYC Summer Keel — Berkeley
SCYC Big Brothers Big Sisters — Santa Cruz
SLTWYC Doublehanded Races — Lake Tahoe
YRA Shorthanded Sunday #4 — CB

HMBYC Coronado 15 North Americans — HMB
StFYC US Open Sailing Series — City
SFYC Olympic Classes — Berkeley
SSC Overnight Race — Antioch-Stockton
SCYC Laser NorCal Championship — Santa Cruz
SBYC Sunday BBQ Pursuit #5 — South and CB
SCYC Fall SCORE #1 — Santa Cruz
EYC Gracie & George Regatta — SB/Alameda 

StFYC Phyllis Kleinman Swiftsure Regatta — CB
YRA/OYRA/SSS Drake's Bay — Ocean 
PresYC Baxter-Judson Series #5 — CB
SLTWYC Commodore's Cup — So. Lake Tahoe

EYC Millimeter Nationals #2 — Alameda 
SeqYC South Bay Championship — SB
SFYC Optimist PCCs — Berkeley
SLTWYC Mad Hatter Race — So. Lake Tahoe

RACE COMMITTEES 
START PLANING YOUR 2023 SEASON

FOR EVERYTHING THAT SLIDES
Repels water, dirt, salt, and 
contaminants. Use on sliding 
hatches, sail tracks, sails, battens, 
telltales, slider cars and more.

SAILKOTE

FOR EVERYTHING THAT SHINES
High-gloss fi nish that cleans, polishes, 
and protects. Use on fi berglass, metal, 
plexiglass, and painted surfaces.

HULLKOTE

FOR EVERYTHING THAT ROLLS
Repels salt, dirt, and other 
deposits. Use on ball bearing 
traveler cars and battcars.

ONEDROP

FOR EVERYTHING BELOW THE WATERLINE
Helps prevent below-the-waterline marine 
growth and slime from adhering for weeks. 
Use on hulls, outdrives, and propellers.

ANTIFOUL ALTERNATIVE

Learn more at: WWW.MCLUBEMARINE.COM

Put the smooth back in sailing
with these products from Team McLube



Page 36  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 37

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

Sept. TBA:Sept. TBA: • Latitude 38 Fall Crew List Party
Check Latitude 38Check Latitude 38Check  and www. Latitude 38 and www. Latitude 38
latitude38.com for updates.

Sept. 5:Sept. 5: •  Labor Day – Take a worker sailing
Sept. 9-11:Sept. 9-11: •  RYC Ultimate 20 Nationals — 

 Southampton
Sept. 15-18:Sept. 15-18: •  StFYC Rolex Big Boat Series — CB
Sept. 16-18:Sept. 16-18: •  IYC Women's Sailing Seminar —      

Alameda 
Sept. 30-Oct. 2:Sept. 30-Oct. 2: •  Express 37 Nationals, BYC — 

Berkeley/CB

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

SEPTEMBER
2022

3 4

10 11

 M T W Th F S S
    1 2 3 4 
 5  6 7 8 9 10 11 
12  13 14 15 16 17 18 
19  20 21 22 23 24 25 19  20 21 22 23 24 25 
26  27 28 29 30 

17 18

24 25

SBYC BenYC Jazz Cup — CB/NB

SLTWYC Perpetual — South Lake Tahoe
TahoeYC ILCA Fleet Championship 
EYC Commodore's Cup — City/Alameda 
SBYC Sunday BBQ Pursuit #6 — South/CB
YRA Shorthanded Sunday #5 — CB

RYC Totally Dinghy — Potrero Reach/SH 
PresYC Baxter-Judson Series #6 — CB

SBYC 10th Annual Red Bra Regatta — South Bay
SCYC Fall SCORE #2 — Santa Cruz
SLTWYC Fannette Isle Race — So. Lake Tahoe
SeqYC Singlehand/Doublehanded #4 — SB

SLTWYC Perpetual — South Lake Tahoe 
TahoeYC ILCA Fleet Championship 
CPYC Bart's Bash — South Bay
HMBYC Autumn Regatta — Half Moon Bay
Interclub #6 — South Bay
RYC Intraclub #4 — CB
SCYC Fall One Design #2 — Santa Cruz
SSC Fall Race #1 — Stockton/Delta
TYC Tornberg Regatta — NB
VYC North Bay Series #5 — NB
SFYC Wosser Cup — Knox/CB
YRA/BYC Summer Series #4 — Berkeley

RYC Totally Dinghy — Potrero Reach/SH 
BenYC Singlehand/Doublehanded #6 
 — Carquinez 
CPYC Jerry O'Grady Singlehanded Race — SB
RYC Mercury Fall Regatta — Southampton
SSS Half Moon Bay  — SF-HMB

SBYC 10th Annual Red Bra Regatta — SB  
SCYC Jack and Jill — Santa Cruz
SFYC Auxillary Cup — Knox/CB
StFYC Joe Logan — CB
TYC Shorthanded Races — NB

BOAT LOANS

"a fresh approach from people you can trust"

jburleigh@tridentfunding.com

The Nation's Largest Privately-Held Yacht Financing Corporation

JOAN BURLEIGH

(800) 690-7770
Celebrating 23 years with Trident Funding



Page 38  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

YACHT RACING ASSOCIATION
 OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY

YACHT RACING ASSOCIATION
 OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 39

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

Sept. 30-Oct. 2:Sept. 30-Oct. 2: • Express 37 Nationals, BYC —–
Berkeley/CB

October 10: • Columbus Day

October 13-15: • Kilroy Regatta, StFYC – CB

October 31: • Halloween: Go sailing in costume!

October 31: • Baja Ha-Ha starts, San Diego to 
Cabo San Lucas

indicates full moon.

RYC Great Pumpkin Fleet Racing — CB  
TYC Red Rock Regatta — NB

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

OCTOBER
2022

1 2

8 9

 M T W Th F S S
      1 2 
 3 4 5 6 7 8 9  3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 
 31

29 30

22 23

15 16

SFYC J/105 NAs — Berkeley  
RYC Multihull Invitational — Southampton 
BenYC Champions Race — Carquinez 
HMBYC Vice Commodore's Regatta — HMB
IYC Jill & Jack + 1  — Alameda 
SSC Fall Race #2 — Stockton/Delta
SYC Twin Island Race #3 —  Bay Tour

SFYC Fall Classic — Berkeley 
CYC Gap Series #1 — Knox
SCYC Santana 22 Team Races — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Moonlight Marathon — South Bay/TI 

SSS Vallejo 1 — NB 
BVBC Champion of Champions — SB/CB/NB
CPYC Barth Regatta — South Bay
CPYC Fall Shorteez Regatta PHRF 180 and
 Higher — SB
OYC Oktoberfest — Treasure Island
SYC Classic Boat #3 — Alcatraz/Knox
StFYC Jessica Cup — CB

StFYC Fall Dinghy — City 
CYC Gap Series #2 — Knox
SeqYC El Toro Corkscrew Slough  — South Bay
SFYC Round the Island — Knox/CB
TYC Joan Storer Women's Regatta — NB

SFYC J/105 NAs — Berkeley
RYC Multihull Invitational — Southampton
SeqYC Single/Doublehanded #5/
 Commodore's Cup — SB

SFYC Fall Classic — Berkeley
BYC Chowder Series #1 — Berkeley
RYC El Toro Stampede — Potrero Reach

SSS Vallejo 2 — NB 
BYC Chowder Series #2 — Berkeley
PresYC Women's Skipper Race — CB
SFYC Leukemia Cup — Knox/CB

StFYC Fall Dinghy — City 
BYC Chowder Series #3 — Berkeley
SCYC Fall One Design #3 — Santa Cruz

RYC Great Pumpkin Pursuit Race — CB
BYC Chowder Series #4 — Berkeley
StFYC J/22 Fall Series #1 — City

Atlas 2
The future has arrived.

Say hello to the ultimate sailing instrument. 
Centimeter accuracy with the only L1 + L5 

GNSS on the water. A compass that measures 
in tenths of a degree. Wireless charging, 
nearly a week of battery life, and so much 

more. Just wait until you see what the Atlas 2 
can do. 

 
Scan the code to learn more.

vakaros.com/atlas-2



Page 40  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

top PERFORMANCE, 
SUSTAINABLY MADE.

11th Hour Racing/Amory Ross

TECHNICALLY BETTER. 

              #riggedbymarlow  #rigresponsibly

SAIL THE
BERKELEY

MIDWINTERS

Check out www.berkeleyyc.org
for Notice of Race, Entry Form,

Sailing Instructions, results and much, much more.
Call or email for more information

Mark Bird    
markwbird@yahoo.com  

 (214) 801-7387

Join the Crowd!

Where the heat is
on all winter long!

The longest running winter series on the Bay.

Winter

California

Style

W
W

W
.N

OR
CA

LS
AI

LI
NG

.C
OM

BIG DINGHY  ................................ APRIL 16                
BULLSHIP ...................................  APRIL 23                  
LAKE WASHINGTON  .................... MAY TBA
FLIGHT OF THE BULLS  .................... MAY 7
NATIONALS  .......................JUNE 24-25-26
MAYOR’S CUP ................................JULY 10 

PINECREST  ........................AUGUST 27-28
TOTAL DINGHY  ............ SEPTEMBER 17-18
HALF MOON BAY  .....................OCTOBER 1
EL TORO STAMPEDE .............. OCTOBER 9
CORKSCREW .........................OCTOBER 22

EL TOROEL TORO
Low Cost Campaign Racing

91 Waldo Point S-40, Sausalito, CA 94965
etirya@comcast.net • eltorosailors@gmail.com

www.eltoroyra.org • (415) 332-7269www.eltoroyra.org • (415) 332-7269

Gentle(people) Racing

National - Lake Washington sailing Club
June 24-25-26  Seniors and Juniors

2022 EL TORO CLASS SCHEDULE

See the El Toro website for 2022 schedule and used boats

Traditional wood boat fl eet class starts



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 41

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

November 11: • Veterans Day. 
Take a veteran sailing!

November 24: • Thanksgiving Day

November 25: •  TYC Black Friday Sail – NB

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

NOVEMBER
2022

5 6

12 13

 M T W Th F S S
  1 2 3 4 5 6 
7  8 9 10 11 12 13 7  8 9 10 11 12 13 
14  15 16 17 18 19 20 14  15 16 17 18 19 20 
21  22 23 24 25 26 27 
28  29 30 

26 27

19 20

EYC/BAYS HS NorCal Regatta — Alameda 
BVBC Small Boat/Vanguard Regatta — SB
CPYC Commodore's Cup — South Bay
EYC Jack Frost Midwinters #1 — YRA 10
GGYC Midwinters #1 — City
HMBYC Last Gasp Regatta — Half Moon Bay
SeqYC Winter #1 — South Bay
SSC Fall Race #3 — Stockton/Delta
VYC Midwinters #1 — NB

BYC Midwinters #1 — Berkeley 
BenYC Frost Bite Series #1 — Carquinez 
CYC Gap Series #3 — Knox
SCYC Santana 22 Team Races — Santa Cruz
SYC/RegattaPRO #1 — Berkeley

CYC Thanskgiving Pursuit Race — CB

SBYC Midwinters #1 — South Bay SF Side
SCYC Midwinters #1 — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Redwood Cup #1  — South Bay

EYC/BAYS HS NorCal Regatta — Alameda 
BYC Chowder Series #5 — Berkeley
StFYC J/22 Fall Series #2 — City
SYC Midwinter #1 — Knox

BYC Midwinters #1 — Berkeley
IYC Island Days Midwinters #1 — Alameda 
StFYC J/22 Fall Series #3 — City

BYC Chowder Series #7 — Berkeley

BYC Chowder Series #6 — Berkeley
StFYC J/22 Fall Series #4 — City
YRA Doublehanded Midwinters #1 — City/CB

2022 RACING SCHEDULE

For information,
 see www.iyc.org

racing@iyc.org • (510) 263-8388

ISLAND YACHT CLUB

1/9, 2/113, 3/13: 
Estuary Midwinters 
Island Days 
April 2: 39th Annual 
Doublehanded Lightship 
April-Sept.: Spring & Summer 
Twilight Series Friday evening 
beer can racing 

April-Sept.: 
Interclub Races 
July 27: Silver Eagle 
Sept. 16-18: N. California 
Women’s Sailing Seminar 
11/13, 12/11: Estuary 
Midwinters Island Days 

Member of PICYA

Commodore’s Challenge: TBA 

SAILING EQUIPMENT

• One design & offshore rudders & shafts •
• Dinghy centerboards & rudders •

• Custom structural composites •

831-768-1520
e-mail:  larry@waterat.com  larry@waterat.com  larr

565 McQuaide Dr. La Selva Beach, CA  95076565 McQuaide Dr. La Selva Beach, CA  95076565 McQuaide Dr



Page 42  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

YRA North Bay Marks
NR14

NG7

NR12

CM2

NBAY

TYC

19
14

23

24

1

Description of Marks
1:          Red Rock

14:       Southampton Shoal Platform

19:        R “8” Fl R 2.5s
               approx 1.5 nm N of Pt. Blunt

23:        RW “A” Mo (A)
                east of Angel Island

24:        R “6” Fl R 4s Bell
               1.1 nm east of Quarry Pt. 

CM2:    R “2” Fl R 6s 
                outer end of Corte Madera Channel

NBAY    Temp YC buoy 
               approx .6 nm NE of Tiburon YC clubhouse

NG7      G “7” Fl G 2.5s
               approx.45 nm SE of Red Rock

NR12    R “12” Fl R 4s 
                approx 1.3 nm S of Richmond - 
                San Rafael Bridge main channel

NR14:   R “14” Fl R 4s
                approx .28 nm S of Richmond- 
                San Rafael Bridge main channel 

TYC:     Privately maintained white mark “TYC”        
              off south entrance to Paradise Cay

YRA North Bay Marks



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 43

indicates 2-day races.
YRA events indicated in bold type.

December: • Happy Holidays! Check the
Calendar in the November or 
December issue of Latitude 38 for Latitude 38 for Latitude 38
lighted boat parades near you.

December 18: • Hanukkah begins at sundown. 

December 21: • Winter Solstice 

December 25: • Christmas Day

December 31: • New Year's Eve

indicates full moon.

Weekday & Special Events

Saturday Sunday

DECEMBER
2022

3 4

10 11

 M T W Th F S S
    1 2 3 4 
5  6 7 8 9 10 11 5  6 7 8 9 10 11 
12  13 14 15 16 17 18
19  20 21 22 23 24 25
 26 27 28 29 30 31

31

17 18

24 25

EYC Jack Frost Midwinters #2 — YRA 10
GGYC Midwinters #2 — City
HMBYC Die Hard Regatta — Half Moon Bay
SCYC Lighted Boat Parade — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Winter #2 — South Bay
SSC Fall Race #4 — Stockton/Delta
TYC Midwinter Series #1 — NB
VYC Midwinters #2 — NB

BenYC Frost Bite Series #2 — Carquinez 
BYC Midwinters #2 — Berkeley
SCYC Santana 22 Team Races — Santa Cruz
SYC/RegattaPRO #2 — Berkeley

SBYC Midwinters #2 — South Bay SF Side
SCYC Midwinters #2 — Santa Cruz
SeqYC Redwood Cup #2 — South Bay

Happy New Year!

BYC Chowder Series #8 — Berkeley
RYC Small Boat Midwinters #1 —
 Potrero Reach/SH/Keller Cove
SYC Midwinter #2 — Knox

BYC Midwinters #2 — Berkeley
IYC Island Days Midwinters #2 — Alameda

BYC Chowder Series #9 — Berkeley
YRA Doublehanded Midwinters #2 — City/CB

2023 Racing Starts Here!

BYC Chowder Series #10 — Berkeley

Pier 40, South Beach on the Embarcadero • San Francisco

(415) 661-2205 • www.boatdetailing.com

(We'll handle the fi rst part!)
10% Discount for scheduling 30+ days in advance

(Due to high demand prior to big events, 
we've been unable to accommodate everyone.)

LOOK
GOOD…
SAIL
FAST!

Washing, waxing, varnishing, and interior cleaning.

Serving the entire Bay Area for more than 25 years www.boomkicker.com
(800) 437-7654  •  (708) 482-8801

Manufactured in the U.S. by Seoladair Ltd.

Join Over 10,000 Happy Customers!

Boom Supports
Boomkicker®

• The simple choice for boats 14 to 38 feet.
• Eliminates the need for the topping lift along with the chafe,  
 windage, hang-ups and adjustment.
• Simple fl exing design (up or down) is lightweight and fast
 acting with easy installation separate from the vang, fi ttings  
 included.
• Proven durable and reliable.



Page 44  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

YRA Central Bay Marks

4

N

K

12

17
15

21

16 A X 6

5 18

7

8

L

23

24

19
14

N

GOC

FOC

EOC

XOC

COC

D

BYC

10

9

11
2

AN

Description of Marks
 A:   Yellow sphere “A” Outer buoy 
         St. Francis Yacht Club

D:   G “3” Fl G 4s 15 ft on Olympic Circle

K:   Temporary YC buoy 
       .3 nm west of YRA 4 in line with YRA 12

L:    Temporary YC buoy 
        .31 nm west of windmill inline with YRA 4

N:   Daymark “2” Fl R 
        in channel east of Sausalito

X:    Yellow sphere “X” - Golden Gate Yacht Club

2:    Alcatraz Island

4:  

5:    Temporary YC buoy 
        approx .6 nm SW of Alcatraz

6:    
        200 yds. N of Ft. Mason docks

7:   R “2” Fl 6s - 1 nm NW of Treasure Island

8:   R “4” Fl 4s Horn - 1 nm east of Pt. Blunt

9:    Temporary YC buoy 
        .5 nm ESE of west end of Berkeley Pier ruins
        1 nm ENE of YRA 10

10: Temporary YC buoy 
        approx .6 nm ESE of west end of Berkeley   
        Pier ruins

11: Temporary YC buoy 
        1.5 nm east of Treasure Island

12: G “1” Fl G 4s Little Harding Rock

14: Southampton Shoal Platform

15:      Temporary YC buoy 
             approx .5 nm east of Yellow Bluff 

16:      Yellow Column “C” - Blackaller
               2 nm east of Fort Point 

      YRA Mark 16 has been designated the    
      Thomas D. Blackaller  Jr. Memorial Buoy by the   
      YRA Board of Directors. The buoy  
     maintainance is funded by the Thomas  
     D. Blackaller Jr. Fund. 
 

17:      RG “HR” Fl (2+1) R 6s - Harding Rock

18:      RG “BR” Fl (2+1) G 6s - Blossom Rock

19:      R “8” Fl R 2.5s 
             approx. 1.5 nm N of Pt. Blunt 

21:      G “1” Fl G 6s  .65 nm NE of Alcatraz

23:      RW “A” Mo (A)  E of Angel Island

24:      R “6” Fl R 4s bell 
             1.1 nm E of Quarry Point

Anita Rock buoy off Crissy Field

BYC:   Yellow column “BYC” - E of COC

TYC:    Privately maintained white mark
 “TYC” off south entrance to Paradise Cay

Berkeley Circle Buoys:
 COC, EOC,  
  GOC, XOC
 XOC has been designated the Bob Klein   
 Memorial Buoy by theYRA Board of 
 Directors. The buoy is maintained by  
 the Richmond Yacht Club Foundation.

AR:    

 

FOC,
AR



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 45

YRA Central Bay Marks

4

N

K

12

17
15

21

16 A X 6

5 18

7

8

L

23

24

19
14

N

GOC

FOC

EOC

XOC

COC

D

BYC

10

9

11
2

AN

Description of Marks
 A:   Yellow sphere “A” Outer buoy 
         St. Francis Yacht Club

D:   G “3” Fl G 4s 15 ft on Olympic Circle

K:   Temporary YC buoy 
       .3 nm west of YRA 4 in line with YRA 12

L:    Temporary YC buoy 
        .31 nm west of windmill inline with YRA 4

N:   Daymark “2” Fl R 
        in channel east of Sausalito

X:    Yellow sphere “X” - Golden Gate Yacht Club

2:    Alcatraz Island

4:  

5:    Temporary YC buoy 
        approx .6 nm SW of Alcatraz

6:    
        200 yds. N of Ft. Mason docks

7:   R “2” Fl 6s - 1 nm NW of Treasure Island

8:   R “4” Fl 4s Horn - 1 nm east of Pt. Blunt

9:    Temporary YC buoy 
        .5 nm ESE of west end of Berkeley Pier ruins
        1 nm ENE of YRA 10

10: Temporary YC buoy 
        approx .6 nm ESE of west end of Berkeley   
        Pier ruins

11: Temporary YC buoy 
        1.5 nm east of Treasure Island

12: G “1” Fl G 4s Little Harding Rock

14: Southampton Shoal Platform

15:      Temporary YC buoy 
             approx .5 nm east of Yellow Bluff 

16:      Yellow Column “C” - Blackaller
               2 nm east of Fort Point 

      YRA Mark 16 has been designated the    
      Thomas D. Blackaller  Jr. Memorial Buoy by the   
      YRA Board of Directors. The buoy  
     maintainance is funded by the Thomas  
     D. Blackaller Jr. Fund. 
 

17:      RG “HR” Fl (2+1) R 6s - Harding Rock

18:      RG “BR” Fl (2+1) G 6s - Blossom Rock

19:      R “8” Fl R 2.5s 
             approx. 1.5 nm N of Pt. Blunt 

21:      G “1” Fl G 6s  .65 nm NE of Alcatraz

23:      RW “A” Mo (A)  E of Angel Island

24:      R “6” Fl R 4s bell 
             1.1 nm E of Quarry Point

Anita Rock buoy off Crissy Field

BYC:   Yellow column “BYC” - E of COC

TYC:    Privately maintained white mark
 “TYC” off south entrance to Paradise Cay

Berkeley Circle Buoys:
 COC, EOC,  
  GOC, XOC
 XOC has been designated the Bob Klein   
 Memorial Buoy by theYRA Board of 
 Directors. The buoy is maintained by  
 the Richmond Yacht Club Foundation.

AR:    

 

FOC,



Page 46  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

AS1

36

7

34

37

NAS2
SC1

W1

XS1 31

33

Description of Marks
AS1:     Yellow sphere
               approx .25 nm E of Bay View 
               Boat Club
NAS2:  NAS Alameda Channel Mark
               “R2” Fl R 4s
SC1:     Red & green buoy
               “SC” Fl G (2 + 1)
               approx 1nm ENE of Mission Rock
W1:      Temporary YC buoy
               approx 1 nm E of Army St. Terminal
XS1:     Temporary YC buoy 
               approx halfway betweeen 
               31 and AS1 

31:        Temporary YC buoy   
               approx 1.2 nm SE of 
               Mission Rock Terminal 
33:       Red buoy 
               “4” Fl R 4s
               Oakland Inner Harbor 
                 Entrance Channel
34:        Red bouy
               “2” Fl R 2s
               approx .5 nm east of Potrero Point
35:       Green daymark 
               “3” Fl G 2.5s
                Alameda NAS Entrance Channel

36:        Red daymark
                “4” Fl R 4s
                Alameda NAS Entrance Channel 
37:      Green buoy       
              “5” Fl G 4s - approx 1nm   
               east of Army Street Terminal

YRA South Bay MarksYRA South Bay Marks



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 47

South Beach Yacht Club 2022 Racing Season

Contact: rearcommodore@southhbeachyachtclub.org
or visit southbeachyachtclub.org for more information.

IAOTIO Midwinters
It Ain’t Over Til It’s Over
1/22/, 2/26, 3/19 + BBQ 

Friday Night Series
April 15 thru August 28

Sunday Pursuit Series
April 10 thru Sept 11 + BBQ 

Jazz Cup Regatta Sept 3

Red Bra Regatta
September 24-25

One Design Starts Available
(minimum entry requirements)

Become a part of the lively SF
Racing Community!  

    Learn the skills at Inspire Sailing!
 
 

 
             Want to become valuable race

crew?
 

     Need to work on your spinnaker skills?
 

Learn the fundamentals of sailboat racing! 
 
 
 

Join us in year-round Racing, and in
our Racing and Spinnaker Clinics!

INSPIRE SAILING, BERKELEY CA
(510-831-1800) - www.inspiresailing.com

length: 24’
beam: 4’2”
draft: 2’9”
displacement: 910 lbs

THE INTERNATIONALTHE INTERNATIONAL

Come racing with us in our primary venue, beautiful, 
protected Tomales Bay. We’re just north of SF in rural 
West Marin at the Inverness Yacht Club.

CONTACT US GO TO 
WWW.110CLASS.COM

The original sport boat! Enjoy the fun of 
popping up on a plane with the stability 
of a bulb keel. The International 110, 

still a marvelous design 81 years later!



January – June2022 Weekend Currents

J
A
N
U
A
R
Y

A
P
R
I
L

F
E
B
R
U
A
R
Y

M
A
Y

M
A
R
C
H

J
U
N
E

date/day slack max slack max

5/01Sun 0136 0424/2.1E 0818 1136/2.6F  
 1506 1724/1.3E 2006 2306/2.4F

5/07Sat 0000 0242/1.2F 0536 0842/1.1E  
 1248 1718/1.8F 2100 2248/0.6E

5/08Sun 0106 0342/1.1F 0648 0936/1.0E  
 1336 1800/1.9F 2136 2342/0.7E

5/14Sat  0230/2.1E 0618 0930/2.3F  
 1248 1506/1.3E 1754 2118/2.8F

5/15Sun 0018 0306/2.3E 0700 1018/2.6F  
 1348 1600/1.3E 1836 2200/2.8F

5/21Sat  0212/2.0F 0506 0812/1.9E  
 1224 1606/2.6F 1954 2200/0.9E

5/22Sun 0030 0318/1.8F 0624 0918/1.6E  
 1324 1706/2.6F 2042 2306/1.1E

5/28Sat  0248/2.0E 0642 1000/2.6F  
 1318 1536/1.2E 1806 2124/2.5F

5/29Sun 0024 0318/2.1E 0724 1048/2.6F  
 1412 1624/1.1E 1854 2200/2.4F

5/30Mon 0100 0348/2.0E 0800 1130/2.6F  
 1506 1712/1.0E 1936 2236/2.2F

date/day slack max slack max
1/01Sat 0024 0218/.09E 0442 0754/2.6F
 1048 1354/2.5E 1818 2136/3.0F

1/02Sun 0118 0318/1.0E 0536 0848/2.7F 
 1136 1448/2.6E 1906 2224/3.1F
  
1/08Sat  0212/2.8F 0554 0818/1.3E 
 1130 1412/1.5F 1724 2000/1.4E
 2318

1/09Sun  0300/2.6F 0636 0906/1.3E 
 1236 1536/1.4F 1848 2106/1.0E

  
1/15Sat 0024 0230/0.8E 0436 0736/1.9F 
 1042 1342/1.7E 1806 2136/2.6F

  
1/16Sun 0112 0312/0.8E 0518 0818/2.0F 
 1118 1418/1.8E 1842 2212/2.6F
  
1/22Sat  0036/2.7F 0424 0642/1.2E 
 0930 1230/1.8F 1524 1830/1.7E 
 2130

1/23Sun  0112/2.7F 0454 0718/1.3E 
 1018 1324/1.6F 1624 1924/1.4E 
 2212

1/29Sat  0118/0.8E 0330 0648/2.4F 
 0948 1248/2.2E 1718 2042/2.9F

1/30Sun 0012 0218/1.0E 0436 0742/2.6F 
 1042 1354/2.4E 1812 2124/3.1F

date/day slack max slack max

2/05Sat  0042/2.9F 0418 0642/1.5E 
 0954 1254/1.9F 1606 1848/1.6E 
 2154 

2/06Sun  0124/2.7F 0500 0724/1.4E 
 1054 1354/1.6F 1712 1936/1.2E 
 2230

2/12Sat  0124/0.7E 0330 0630/1.7F 
 0942 1242/1.3E 1706 2042/2.4F

2/13Sun 0000 0206/0.8E 0418 0718/1.8F 
 1024 1330/1.5E 1742 2112/2.5F

2/19Sat 0248 0518/1.5E 0812 1124/2.2F
 1424 1718/1.9E 2024 2354/2.9F

2/20Sun 0318 0554/1.6E 0854 1212/2.0F 
 1518 1812/1.6E 2100

2/21Mon  0036/2.8F 0354 0630/1.7E 
 0936 1306/1.8F 1624 1906/1.3E 
 2142

2/26Sat  0006/0.7E 0218 0530/2.1F 
 0836 1142/1.8E 1612 1936/2.7F 
 2306

2/27Sun  0112/1.0E 0330 0636/2.3F 
 0942 1254/2.1E 1706 2024/3.0F
 2348

date/day slack max slack max

3/05Sat 0248 0524/1.8E 0842 1142/2.3F 
 1500 1736/1.7E 2042

3/06Sun  0000/2.7F 0324 0554/1.7E 
 0924 1236/2.0F 1600 1830/1.3E 
 2118

3/12Sat  0000/0.6E 0206 0506/1.3F 
 0830 1118/1.0E 1548 1930/2.2F 
 2248

3/13Sun  0100/0.8E 0406 0700/1.5F 
 1024 1324/1.2E 1730 2106/2.3F

3/19Sat 0224 0500/1.8E 0812 1124/2.4F 
 1430 1718/1.9E 2018 2342/3.0F

3/20Sun 0254 0530/2.0E 0848 1206/2.4F 
 1524 1806/1.7E 2054

3/26Sat 0200 0506/1.8F 0812 1112/1.6E 
 1542 1918/2.5F 2248 

3/27Sun  0100/0.9E 0318 0624/2.0F 
 0930 1242/1.7E 1642 2012/2.8F 
 2330

date/day slack max slack max
6/04Sat  0124/1.5F 0412 0718/1.5E 
 1112 1512/2.0F 1918 2106/0.7E
 2324

6/05Sun  0212/1.4F 0500 0812/1.3E 
 1142 1548/2.0F 2000 2154/0.7E

6/11Sat  0112/1.9E 0518 0830/2.0F 
 1154 1400/1.0E 1630 2000/2.6F 
 2306

6/12Sun  0154/2.2E 0600 0924/2.4F 
 1254 1454/1.0E 1724 2048/2.7F 
 2342

6/18Sat  0100/2.3F 0354 0700/2.3E 
 1106 1436/2.9F 1824 2030/1.1E 
 2306

6/19Sun  0200/2.0F 0454 0800/2.0E 
 1154 1524/2.8F 1912 2124/1.2E

6/25Sat  0136/1.7E 0542 0906/2.3F 
 1224 1430/0.9E 1654 2012/2.3F 
 2318

6/26Sun  0212/1.8E 0630 0954/2.5F 
 1318 1530/0.9E 1742 2054/2.2F 
 2354

date/day slack max slack max

4/02Sat 0224 0506/2.0E 0836 1142/2.5F 
 1506 1736/1.6E 2036 2342/2.8F

4/03Sun 0254 0536/1.9E 0918 1230/2.4F 
 1600 1824/1.4E 2112

4/09Sat 0136 0424/1.1F 0736 1018/0.8E 
 1454 1906/1.9F 2230

4/10Sun  0036/0.7E 0242 0530/1.2F 
 0854 1136/0.9E 1548 1942/2.0F 
 2306

4/16Sat 0106 0348/2.1E 0712 1024/2.5F 
 1342 1612/1.6E 1906 2230/3.0F

4/17Sun 0130 0418/2.2E 0748 1106/2.6F 
 1436 1700/1.5E 1948 2306/2.9F

4/23Sat 0036 0336/1.8F 0636 0936/1.6E 
 1400 1748/2.4F 2124 2336/0.9E

4/24Sun 0200 0454/1.7F 0800 1100/1.5E 
 1506 1842/2.6F 2212

4/30Sat 0106 0354/2.2E 0736 1048/2.6F 
 1412 1636/1.4E 1924 2230/2.7F



NOAA Predictions at the Golden Gate EntranceJuly – December

J
U
L
Y

O
C
T
O
B
E
R

A
U
G
U
S
T

N
O
V
E
M
B
E
R

date/day slack max slack max
8/06Sat 0212 0548/1.4F 0930 1118/0.6E 
 1324 1712/2.1F 2018 2312/1.6E

8/07Sun 0336 0718/1.8F 1054 1236/0.6E 
 1442 1818/2.1F 2118

8/13Sat 0154 0500/2.5E 0848 1200/3.3F 
 1530 1754/1.6E 2048 2342/2.7F

8/14Sun 0248 0548/2.3E 0924 1236/3.2F 
 1606 1836/1.7E 2136 

8/20Sat 0254 0642/1.7F 1000 1154/0.6E 
 1400 1718/1.5F 2042 2318/1.0E

8/21Sun 0406 0748/2.0F 1106 1306/0.6E 
 1512 1818/1.5F 2142

8/27Sat 0118 0412/1.9E 0754 1106/2.6F 
 1442 1700/1.4E 1948 2248/2.3F

8/28Sun 0154 0448/1.9E 0812 1130/2.7F 
 1506 1730/1.5E 2024 2324/2.2F

date/day slack max slack max
10/01Sat  0236/1.9F 0642 0836/0.8E 
 1048 1418/2.1F 1706 2000/1.8E 
 2354

10/02Sun  0400/1.9F 0806 0948/0.6E 
 1154 1518/1.9F 1812 2106/1.7E

10/08Sat 0006 0300/2.0E 0624 0936/3.2F 
 1248 1536/2.1E 1848 2148/2.8F

10/09Sun 0100 0348/1.9E 0700 1012/3.2F 
 1324 1606/2.2E 1936 2236/2.8F

10/10Mon 0154 0430/1.8E 0736 1048/3.1F 
 1400 1642/2.2E 2018 2324/2.7F

10/15Sat  0318/1.9F 0706 0900/0.7E 
 1112 1406/1.5F 1706 1954/1.2E

10/16Sun 0012 0442/1.9F 0812 1006/0.6E 
 1218 1500/1.3F 1806 2048/1.0E

10/22Sat  0154/1.2E 0506 0836/2.4F 
 1200 1430/1.6E 1748 2048/2.0F

10/23Sun 0006 0230/1.3E 0536 0900/2.6F 
 1218 1500/1.8E 1824 2130/2.2F

10/29Sat  0130/2.4F 0530 0730/0.9E 
 0942 1300/2.3F 1548 1848/2.2E 
  2242

10/30Sun  0236/2.3F 0642 0830/0.7E 
 1042 1400/2.0F 1642 1948/2.0E

date/day slack max slack max

11/05Sat  0148/1.6E 0500 0818/3.0F 
 1136 1424/2.0E 1748 2054/2.5F

11/06Sun 0006 0142/1.5E 0436 0800/3.0F 
 1106 1400/2.2E 1736 2042/2.6F

11/12Sat  0100/2.3F 0448 0648/0.8E 
 0900 1154/1.7F 1442 1742/1.6E 
 2148

11/13Sun  0200/2.2F 0548 0742/0.7E 
 0954 1236/1.5F 1524 1830/1.4E 
 2236

11/19Sat 0218 0606/2.2F 0942 1212/1.4E 
 1542 1842/1.6F 2200

11/20Sun  0012/1.0E 0300 0636/2.4F 
 1000 1236/1.7E 1624 1930/1.8F 
 2248

11/24Thu 0130 0330/1.1E 0600 0918/2.7F 
 1206 1506/2.5E 1906 2236/2.7F

11/25Fri 0224 0424/1.0E 0648 1006/2.6F 
 1248 1548/2.6E 1954 2330/2.7F

11/26Sat 0324 0524/0.9E 0742 1054/2.4F 
 1336 1642/2.5E 2048

11/27Sun  0030/2.7F 0430 0624/0.9E 
 0836 1148/2.3F 1430 1736/2.4E 
 2148

date/day slack max slack max
7/02Sat  0012/1.9F 0306 0612/1.8E 
 1006 1342/2.3F 1742 1942/0.9E 
 2200
7/03Sun  0054/1.7F 0348 0700//1.7E 
 1030 1406/2.3F 1812 2018/0.9E 
 2248
7/04Mon  0142/1.6F 0430 0742/1.5E 
 1054 1436/2.3F 1842 2054/1.0E 
 2342
7/09Sat 0400 0718/1.6F 1054 1242/0.7E 
 1500 1842/2.3F 2148
7/10Sun  0036/1.9E 0500 0830/2.1F 
 1200 1348/0.8E 1606 1936/2.4F 
 2236
7/16Sat 0254 0600/2.5E 0954 1318/3.2F 
 1654 1912/1.4E 2154
7/17Sun  0048/2.4F 0348 0648/2.2E 
 1036 1400/3.1F 1736 1954/1.4E 
 2248
7/23Sat  0012/1.3E 0436 0800/2.0F 
 1118 1318/0.7E 1530 1848/1.9F 
 2206 
7/24Sun  0100/1.4E 0524 0854/2.3F 
 1218 1424/0.8E 1636 1942/1.9F 
 2254
7/30Sat 0212 0512/2.0E 0900 1224/2.6F 
 1612 1818/1.1E 2054 2348/2.1F
7/31Sun 0248 0548/1.9E 0924 1248/2.6F 
 1636 1848/1.2E 2130

date/day slack max slack max

9/03Sat 0006 0400/1.5F 0800 0954/0.6E 
 1200 1542/2.0F 1842 2130/1.6E

9/04Sun 0142 0548/1.7F 0936 1112/0.5E 
 1318 1648/1.9F 1948 2242/1.6E

9/05Mon 0324 0706/2.1F 1048 1236/0.6E 
 1442 1800/2.0F 2100

9/10Sat 0100 0400/2.4E 0736 1048/3.4F 
 1412 1642/1.9E 1942 2248/2.8F

9/11Sun 0154 0448/2.2E 0812 1124/3.3F 
 1442 1718/2.0E 2036 2336/2.7F

9/17Sat 0048 0506/1.7F 0830 1018/0.6E 
 1236 1536/1.4F 1854 2124/1.0E

9/18Sun 0206 0624/1.8F 0942 1142/0.6E 
 1348 1642/1.2F 2000 2236/0.9E

9/24Sat 0024 0306/1.6E 0636 0954/2.6F 
 1318 1548/1.6E 1848 2148/2.3F

9/25Sun 0100 0342/1.7E 0700 1018/2.7F 
 1342 1612/1.7E 1924 2224/2.3F

date/day slack max slack max

12/03Sat 0224 0554/2.8F 0918 1206/1.8E 
 1542 1848/2.1F 2200 

12/04Sun  0018/1.1E 0312 0636/2.8F 
 0954 1248/2.0E 1642 1948/2.3F 
 2306

12/10Sat 0336 0536/0.9E 0754 1042/1.9F 
 1336 1636/1.9E 2048

12/11Sun  0036/2.5F 0424 0624/0.9E 
 0836 1124/1.8F 1418 1724/1.7E 
 2130

12/17Sat 0012 0418/2.1F 0806 1036/1.2E 
 1418 1712/1.2F 2036 2242/0.7E

12/18Sun 0100 0506/2.2F 0836 1112/1.4E 
 1512 1818/1.4F 2142 2336/0.7E

12/24Sat 0224 0418/1.0E 0642 0948/2.6F 
 1236 1542/2.7E 2000 2324/3.0F

12/25Sun 0312 0512/1.0E 0736 1042/2.6F 
 1330 1636/2.6E 2048

12/31Sat 0036 0418/2.5F 0748 1036/1.6E 
 1424 1736/1.7F 2042 2248/0.9E

S
E
P
T
E
M
B
E
R

D
E
C
E
M
B
E
R



Page 50  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

 Looking for a new way to entertain your kids this year? Look 
no further than the Bay Area's dozens of junior sailing pro-
grams. Many offer scholarships, and, with rare exceptions, you 
don't need to have your own boat. Unless noted below, club 
membership is not necessary. 

 High school sailing for students in grades 9-12 takes place 
around Northern California in the Pacifi c Coast Interscholastic 
Sailing Association. If your high school doesn't have a team — 
or enough students to fi eld a team — don't fret. Most programs 
allow students from several schools to form a single team.

Youth Sailing

Alameda Community Sailing Center
Located at the Encinal Boat Ramp in Alameda,
ACSC is a non-profi t community sailing center and a US 
Sailing Siebel Sailors Program.
SCHOLARSHIPS AVAILABLE for all programs:
Spring & Fall After-School Sailing Clubs:  Ages 7-17.
Six-week sessions.
Spring Break Camp:  Ages 7-14. All day for one week.
Summer Camps:  Ages 7-17. Two-week sessions.
June-August, 9 a.m.- 4 p.m.
Adult/Family Learn-to-Sail Courses:  Ages 7-99. 
Two full weekend days.
Open Sail: Every Saturday, 11 a.m.-2 p.m., 
April-November. All sailors welcome.
info@SailAlameda.org, www.SailAlameda.org

Bay View Boat Club & Mariposa Hunters Point 
Yacht Club (San Francisco)
Entry-level youth sailing on club boats for 8-15 years old.
Dates TBA Saturday and Sunday
$35 per day; scholarships available.
489 Terry François Blvd., San Francisco, ys@bvbc.org.  

Benicia Yacht Club
Derith Lutz, (707) 746-0739,
youthsailing@beniciayachtclub.com,
www.beniciayachtclub.com  
Dates TBA in late March. YC member discounts, sibling 
and multiple-camp discounts, scholarships available for 
all programs.
Half-Day Camps:  Ages 8-12 with no sailing experience. 
Cost:  $275.
Full-Day:  One-week camps, ages 10-18 or young sailors 
with experience. Cost:  $375.

Blue Water Foundation (San Francisco)
(415) 392-2018, www.bluewaterfoundation.org  
Thursday Sails:  Afternoon sail programs with San Fran-
cisco schools and SFPD to build relationships and provide 
experience to at-risk youth in the City.

Call of the Sea Youth Programs (Sausalito)
(415) 331-3214, info@callofthesea.org
Youth Summer Camps:
www.callofthesea.org/sail-with-us/youth-day-camp
Where: Bay Model Visitor Center, Sausalito
When: June 13-17, June 20-24, August 1-5, August 8-12
M-F, 8:30 a.m.-3:30 p.m.

In July, Seaward goes to Monterey to partner with Camp 
Sea Lab. Activities: Sailing, Marine Life Exploration, Crafts 
and building projects.
Boat: 82-ft schooner Seaward
Half-Day Tall Ship Sailing Camp for ages 12+. https://
callofthesea.org/sail-with-us/aloft-seamanship-program 
Saturday Mornings, 8 a.m.-noon. Dates TBD.
Boat: 132-ft brigantine Matthew Turner
Overnight Voyages for Youth ages 12+:
https://callofthesea.org/sail-with-us/youth-overnight
2022 Dates TBD 

Coyote Point YC (San Mateo)
youthsailing@cpyc.com, www.cpyc.com/youth-sailing  
Weekly sailing camp for children ages 8-13 who wish to 
learn to sail and/or improve their skills.
Nine 8-ft Optis; two Lasers for the more advanced sailors.
Summer Sessions:  Monday to Friday, 9 a.m.-4 p.m..
Cost:  $450 per session. 15% off for second child.
Session 1:  June 18-22. Session 2:  June 25-29. Session 3:  
July 9-13. Session 4:  July 16-20. Session 5:  July 23-27. 
Session 6:  July 30-Aug. 3. Session 7:  Aug. 6-10.

SYC Chili Midwinter Series, first Sunday of the
month. Jan 9, Feb 6, March 6, Nov 6, Dec 4.

SYC/RegattaPRO Invitational, second Saturday
of the month. Jan 8, Feb 12, Nov 12, Dec 10.
Race against the best on the Bay.

Jaws Regatta, March 26. Pursuit Race! Start and
finish off SYC deck with "Bay Tour" course.

Twin Island Series. Choose your own route
around Alcatraz and Angel Island. April 23, July

Classic Boat Invitational Series. Birds, Bears,
IOD's, Knarrs, and Folkboats. Three multiple race
regattas throughout the season. June, 11, Aug. 16

Spring Sunset Series, May 3, May 17, May 31,
June 14. Racing and BBQ make Tuesday the best
night of the week.

Rear Commodore's Race, June 25. Downwind to
Vallejo Yacht Club, then dinner and a party.

J-105 Fleet 1 Regatta, July 16-17.

Summer Sunset Series, July 19, August 2,
August 16, August 30.  Tuesday night vacation
with Racing and a BBQ at the club.

Women Skippers' Regatta, Aug 20. Day long
fun: skippers' breakfast, PHRF racing, post-race
party with added trophies for all-women crews.

A complete racing program throughout the year for One-Design and PHRF fleets off the Marin
Headlands and around the Bay.  Our bar and galley are open after races when permitted. 

 TO ENTER RACES GO TO WWW.SAUSALITOYACHTCLUB.ORG/RACING

9, Oct 1.

Oct. 15



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 51

Encinal Yacht Club (Alameda)
(510) 769-0221, eycjrsoffi ce@gmail.com, www.encinal.org  
Summer Sailing Program: ages 5-18, all skill levels.
When:  Three-week summer sessions (June 6-23, 
June 27-July 14, July 18-Aug. 4)
Monday-Thursday, AM, PM, or all day available. All summer 
available.
Boats:  Optimists, CFJs, J/22s (provided).
Advanced Race Team, ages 9-18 by application only.
When:  All year, application/tryout period during spring.
Boats:  Optimists, Lasers, C420s (provided).
High School Program, grades 8-12.
When:  Weekends and after school September-April.
Boats:  CFJs (provided). 
Scholarships available through the Encinal Sailing 
Foundation.

Half Moon Bay Yacht Club (Pillar Point Harbor)
650) 728-2120, info@hmbyc.org, 
www.hmbyc.org/sailing/youth 
Located on the protected waters of Pillar Point Harbor us-
ing club boats.
Non-members and members are welcome.
Dates TBA. Check the website and calendar for the 
scheduled classes.
Award-Winning Summer Youth Camps
Ages 8-16 on club boats: Optis, Lasers and FJs.
When: Monday-Friday, 8:30 a.m.-3:30 p.m.
No experience is necessary; beginners are welcome.
Campers do need to be able to swim and be comfortable 
in the water while wearing a life jacket and wetsuit.

Inverness Yacht Club (Tomales Bay)
www.invernessyachtclub.org/youth-program-information  
Youth Sailing Camp:  ages 10 (as of 6/1) to 18.
Two three-week sessions: 
Session 1, June 22-July 10. Session 2, July 13-31.
When:  Daily 9 a.m.-4 p.m. or 10 a.m.-5 p.m., depending 
on tides.
Registration for Youth Sailing opens at 7 p.m. on January 
15 and fi lls quickly.
Cost:  $975 per session. Scholarships are available.

Monterey Peninsula Yacht Club 
junioradvisor@mpyc.org, www.mpyc.org 
Varsity Sailing Team:  grades 8-12. 
When:  Practices twice weekly, September-June.
Junior Sailing Team:  grades 6-7. 
When:  Practices twice monthly, September-June.
Summer Sailing Camp:  ages 8-17. 
When:  Weekly sessions from June through the end of July. 

Oakland Parks & Recreation
Gabriel Gipson, (510) 238-2196, www.sailoakland.com 
Sailing into Science:  Fifth graders (teachers may sign up 
their classes).
Where:  Lake Merritt Boating Center. When:  School year.
Cost:  $350 per class per day (up to 32 students).
Non-Oakland schools, $420.
After-School Learn-to-Sail Program:  ages 10-17.
Where:  Lake Merritt Boating Center. 
When:  Weekday afternoons during the school year.
Cost:  $250/10 weeks.
Basic & Intermediate Summer Programs:  ages 10-17.
Where:  Lake Merritt Boating Center. 
When:  One-week sessions, June-August. 
Cost:  $250/Oakland residents; $300/non-residents. 
Scholarships available for Oakland residents.

Pegasus Project (Berkeley)
(510) 717-4439, www.pegasusvoyages.org/project.html  
The mission of the Pegasus Project is to enable youth 
to become productive members of a sustainable society 
through positive outdoor environmental education and by 
reinforcing life skills.
Objectives:  Life skills sails aboard Pegasus for youth 
including youth at risk; to provide youth participants (and 
adult crew) with a basic environmental understanding and 
appreciation of the San Francisco Bay; to provide a multi-
year track for underprivileged youth that will enable them 
to experience their backyard Bay through on-the-water 
activities.

Peninsula Youth Sailing (Redwood City)
PYSF Director & Head Coach Molly O'Bryan Vandemoer,
director@pysf.us
Sailing Location:
Peninsula Youth Sailing Foundation (PYSF)
101 Westpoint Harbor Drive,
Redwood City, CA 94063
Camp information TBA.

Richmond Yacht Club
(510) 237-2821, www.richmondyc.org 
Juniors don't have to be a RYC member initially (junior 
membership is added to registration cost).
Summer Junior Camps (Opti/El Toro/RS Tera):  ages 8-18. 
Register mid-January.
When: Mid-June to Mid-August. Two-week sessions.
29er Summer Camp:  ages 14-18, 9:30 a.m.-3:30 p.m.
Bring your own 29er. Some club boats available.
420/Laser/Byte Summer Camp:  ages 14-18, 9:30 a.m.-
3:30 p.m. Bring your own boat. Some club boats available.

continued on page 52

MODERN SAILING 

SAUSALITO, CA
(415) 331 - 8250

ModernSailing.com
office@modernsailing.com

• Learn more at www.modernsailing.com\racing-program.

• Looking for an all-women team? Join our WIND & WOMEN Race 
Team! Learn more at www.modernsailing.com\wind-and-women.

RECREATIONAL RACE PROGRAM
Fast-track your sailing skills while you enjoy the 
excitement & camaraderie of club racing on SF Bay! 

Learn the fundamentals in our Recreational Race Clinic
and join the Modern Sailing team! Sail in local yacht 
club regattas year-round to suit your schedule. Races 
are coached by experienced captains aboard our 
competitive and professionally-maintained boats. 

S C H O O L  &  C L U B



Page 52  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

San Francisco Yacht Club (Belvedere)
Youth Offi ce, (415) 435-9525, youth@sfyc.org, 
www.sfyc.org/web/pages/youth-sailing
Summer Learn-to-Sail Program: ages 6-16.
When:  Two-week full-day sessions, June 13-August 5. 
Session 1, June 13-24. Session 2, June 27-July 8. 
Session 3, July 11-22. Session 4, July 25-August 5.
Monday-Friday 9 a.m.-3:30 p.m. 
Boats:  Optis, JYs, CFJs, J/24s (provided).
Race Teams:  ages 8-18, all levels. When:  All year.
Boats:  Optis, Lasers, C420s
Cost listed on website, subject to change. Scholarships 
available through the Belvedere Cove Foundation.

San Francisco Sea Scouts (Aquatic Park)
Tamara Sokolov, (415) 517-3943,
sfbay.seascouts@gmail.com, www.sfseascouts.org
Year-Round Program:  Ages 14-21.
When:  Saturdays, 9:30 a.m.-5 p.m.; Tuesdays:  5-7:30 p.m.
Weekly sailing and rowing, weekend overnight cruises, 
summer day camp, and an annual two-week sailing trip. 
Cost: $200 per year.

St. Francis Yacht Club (San Francisco)
Brent Harrill, (415) 820-3729, junior@stfyc.com, 
www.stfyc.com/juniors
Learn to Sail Program:  ages 8-16.
When:  Saturday mornings, Sept.-Nov. and March-May.
Boats:  Optimists, RS Teras, 420s (provided).
Cityfront Summer Sailing Camps:  ages 7-16.
When:  One-week sessions, Monday-Friday, 9 a.m.-4 p.m. 
Check website for dates.

Santa Cruz Yacht Club
(831) 425-0690, juniordirector@scyc.org,
https://club.scyc.org/juniors
Summer Sailing Program: ages 8-18, Beginning-
Intermediate.
When: Week-long sessions June- August.
School Year Program: ages 8-18, Beginning-Advanced.
When: Weekly sessions September-May.
Boats: Optimists, CFJs, Lasers, El Toros, C420s.
Scholarships through Santa Cruz Sailing Foundation.

Sausalito Yacht Club
(415) 332-7400, coach@sausalitoyachtclub.org
Youth Sailing Classes, Ages 8-18
Learn to Sail, Adventure Sailing, High School Teams, and 
Advanced Racing programs
Fall, Spring, and Summer Programs

Sequoia YC (Redwood City)
offi ce@sequoiayc.org, www.sequoiayc.org/jr_sailing 
Beginner and Intermediate Sailing: ages 8+. 
Boats:  El Toros.
Advanced Sailing: ages 12+.
Boats:  Lasers.
Where:  Redwood Creek. 
When:  Saturdays. Winter/Spring Session starts in Febru-
ary. Fall Session starts in September.
Cost:  $350, scholarships available.

South Beach Yacht Club (San Francisco)
Pier 40, www.southbeachyc.org
Summer Junior Program: Pages 10-17, able to swim.
When: Three three-week sessions, June 7-25, June 28-
July 16, July 19-August 6, M-F, 9 a.m.-4 p.m.
Boats: RS Teras, Laser 4.7s, FJs. RS Feva XL (provided). 
Cost: $1,475/3 weeks. Registration is open.
Scholarships are available for families who qualify.

Spaulding Marine Center (Sausalito)
Jay Grant, Education Director, (415) 332-3179,
education@spauldingcenter.org, www.spauldingcenter.org
Youth Summer Programs
When: June, July, August
Activities: Sailing, Exploring, Kayaking, Hands-on Wood-
working & Boatbuilding
Boats: SF Pelican sailing dinghies (rentals available).
Sailing aboard the 1885 gaff-rigged Freda.
All other sailing programs and marine-servicing classes 
can be found on our website.

Tahoe Community Sailing Foundation
Bryce Griffi th, Sailing Director, (775) 772-2428; Denise 
Springsteel, Recreation Superintendent, (530) 583-3796; 
Pete Brewster, Program Coordinator, (802) 777-2030
Joint venture partnership providing  Youth Sailing Pro-
grams June-August at Obexers Marina and Lake Forest 
Boat Ramp.

Youth Sailing

Contact: Dave Fullerton

(650) 458-3324
Find us at

www.express37.net
Facebook@express37racing

One of Carl Schumacher's breakthrough designs,
the Express 37 has been one of the most successful

one-design fl eets on the Bay for over 30 years.

Join us for our
31st ROLEX 

BIG BOAT SERIES 
& 36th NATIONAL
CHAMPIONSHIP

REGATTA

xpress xpress 3737

MARTHA BLANCHFIELD
SCAN THIS – GO SAILING

Latitude 38 

CREW
LIST

If you want to sail and are looking for 
a captain or are a captain looking for crew 

enter your information in the NEW Latitude 38 
crew page to get connected. 



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 53

Pre-Party
Friday, September 2
South Beach Yacht Club
Jazz Cup shirts for sale!

Enjoy a BBQ & Great Music!

Race  Day
Saturday, September 3
Racing from SBYC to BYC

After-party in the lovely, warm 
Benicia Yacht Club & Harbor.

Raft up for Live Jazz & Trophy Awards!

A 26 mile race from SF to Benicia. 
Enjoy warm weather and great wind. 

register: regattanetwork.com
contact: rearcommodore@southbeachyachtclub.org

Register for the 2022
InterClub Regatta

Supporting yacht clubs: Aeolian, Alameda,
Ballena Bay, Encinal, Island, Oakland, South

Beach, Treasure Island, Coyote Point.
Also: BAMA, Catalina 34 Fleet 1

Register: https://bit.ly/interclub22

All levels of racing experience are invited! 
No need to race in the slot to find good wind

and great courses.
 

6 South Bay races for $60!  
 

April 2, May 7, June 4, July 9, August 13, Sept 10

Captain Kristen Soetebier

Santana22sfbay@gmail.com

� Tight, tactical one design racing

� Mentor program for new members

� New boats now in production, but old boats just as fast

� Non-spinnaker and spinnaker races, cruise-ins and parties

� The best bang for the buck on the Bay!

JOIN US FOR
THE 2022

S22 NATIONALS
JULY

Monterey Peninsula Monterey Peninsula 
Yacht ClubYacht Club

www.santana22.org



Page 54  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

YACHT RACING ASSOCIATION
 OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY

YACHT RACING ASSOCIATION
 OF SAN FRANCISCO BAY



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 55

We know wine from 
stem(ware) to stern.

3770 LAMBERT BRIDGE RD • HEALDSBURG, CA 95448 • 707-433-1000 • ©2021 DRY CREEK VINEYARD, HEALDSBURG, CA

“ ”The good folks at Dry Creek are committed to 
our sport and to making great wine.

– PETER ISLER, TWO-TIME AMERICA’S CUP WINNER

WW.DRYCREEKVINEYARD.COM

Whiskeytown 
Sailing Club 
56th Annual 

Memorial Weekend Regatta 
May 23 & 24, 2020 

Whiskeytown Lake, Redding CA 
All Fleets Are Welcome:

Dinghies * Centerboard * Multihull * Keel Boats

Notice of Race will be posted on website: 

www.whiskeytownsailing.org 

(530) 355-3562 

whiskeytownsailing@gmail.com 

Membership info on WSC website

WSC is a Member Club of SF-YRA

Discounts for US Sailing Assoc. members

May 28 & 29, 2022

Whiskeytown
Sailing Club
57th Annual

Trusted and preferred by
these Bay Area Sail Makers:

North Sails    Quantum Sails
Pineapple Sails    Doyle Sails

Hogin Sails    Ullman Santa Cruz
UK-Halsey Sails    Hood Sails

Visit us at www.rbsbattens.com
for more info on new products.



Page 56  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

J:

Largest Headsail (% of J):

ISP: JSP:

Type of Rig:

I:

P:

E:

HB:

MGU:

PY:

EY:

Foretriangle Main

Mizzen

Symmetric Spinnaker: SPL:

Asymmetric/Cruising Spinnaker:

SLU:

SLE:

How far aft can you 
articulate your spinnaker 
tack? If an Asymmetric 
spinnaker is tacked to a 

spinnaker pole, articulation 
must be listed as 90 deg

SL:

Hull:
Length Overall:

Waterline length:

Maximum Beam:

Maximum Draft:

Displacement:
Total:

Ballast:

Ballast Material:

lbs

lbs

Propeller:

Unmodified Class Boat Modified Class Boat: Non Class (Custom) Boat
Modifications Describe modifications/powered winches/moveable ballast/trapeze or hiking straps below:

Engine:

Degrees

Fixed, Moveable or 
Keel/Centerboard?

Inboard, Outboard or 
None?

Fixed, Folding or 
Feathering?

# of Blades (2 or 3)?

Is any of your ballast 
moveable?

# of Trapezes/Hiking 
Straps:

Signature of owner Date:

The NCPHRF rating certificate is a contract between you, the NCPHRF Committee, and your competitors.  You and your competitors expect this form to be accurate and 
that the reported characteristics will be maintained while racing.  Failure to advise the NCPHRF Committee in writing of ANY modification to your boat which will alter its 
sailing performance may be grounds for protest and disqualification of the yacht.  Your rating is valid through December 31 of the year issued.  I certify that the above 
information is accurate and correct, that I have read the NORTHERN CALIFORNIA PHRF RULES AND GUIDELINES, and concur with, and agree to sail by those terms 
and conditions.  

Rating Fee: $100 (includes YRA membership  complimentary changes for the year) or $75 (Boats applying from outside of US Sailing Area G)

555 First Street Ste 200-E, Benicia, CA 94510
2022 NORTHERN CALIFORNIA PHRF RATING APPLICATION

The NCPHRFCommittee has no responsibility for the seaworthiness or safety of yachts rated, but cites US SAILING Fundamental 
Rule 4, "It shall be the sole responsibility of each yacht to decide whether or not to start or to continue to race" .

Please refer to the NCPHRF Rules and Guidelines for assistance in successfully completing this application

Phone: (415) 771-9500  E-mail: info@yra.org  Fax: 415-276-2378

SSF:

ASF:

ASMG:

THIS FORM IS FOR BOATS NOT PREVIOUSLY RATED OR BOATS WHICH DID NOT HAVE A 2021 CERTIFICATE

Do you want an ODR (One Design Rating)?

Measurements should be in feet and decimals. Modified Boats or new production boats: please provide 
accurate drawings or pictures showing side and end views of your boat from deck to bottom of keel.

What is the source of the information provided?  
Measurement Certificate    Sales Brochure    Class Rules    Sailmaker    Designer    Own Measurement

Fixed @ 0 deg or:

SSMG:

YES   NO   N/A
Circle all that apply.

Standing Rigging 
Material:

This is a: (check one)

Office use only

Check # ___________ Amount PD___________ Date Rec'd in office_________________________C.C. 

Card Number:__________________________________________

Card Holder's Signature:_______________________________________________

CVV #_______ Name on Card:_________________________

Zip Code:_______________________________________________

Make check payable to YRA.  To pay by MasterCard or VISA please provide card information below, including billing zip code

PHRF Rating: ________

Exp Date:________

Yacht Club Affiliation:

Name:

Street:

City,State,Zip:

Evening Phone: Daytime Phone:

Email Address:

Boat Name:

Boat Model:

Manufacturer:

Designer:

U.S. Sailing #: YRA Member #:

Sail Number:

Yr Built:

Yr. Designed:

Berth/Slip #:Marina:

MGM:

LP:

Headsail MidGirth:

Mast Material:

Spinnakers

Yes  No

Yes  No

Keel:Rig:

Powered Winches? YES   NO  (Circle One) If Yes, please detail in the modifications box below 



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 57

Advertiser Index
110 Class ..............................47

AB Marine ................................6

Afterguard Sailing Academy ...58

Bainbridge International .........30

Bay Area Multihull Assn. .........32

Bay Maritime Group .................5

Bay View Boat Club ................33

Berkeley Yacht Club ...............58

Berkeley Yacht Club ...............40

California Offshore Series ......21

Dimension Polyant .................15

Doyle Sails .............................13

Dry Creek Vineyards ..............55

Easom Racing & Rigging ..........7

El Toro Association .................40

Encinal Sailing Foundation .....19

Euro Marine Trading .................4

Express 27 Fleet ....................26

Express 37 Fleet ....................52

Grand Marina .........................22

Harken .....................................2

Inspire Sailing ........................47

Inter Club Series ....................53

Island Yacht Club ...................41

Islander 36 Association ..........51

J/105 Fleet #1 .......................12

KKMI - Full Service Boatyard..60

Marina Bay Yacht Harbor ........57

Mariners Insurance ................32

Marlow ..................................40

Master Mariners  ...................27

Modern Sailing ......................51

Spinnaker Cup .......................30

Navtec ...................................25

New England Ropes ...............10

Oakland Yacht Club ................18

Pacifi c Cup Yacht Club ...........28

PICYA .....................................32

Quantum Pacifi c ....................29

Richmond Yacht Club .............59

Robichaud Batten System Inc. 55

Rogue Rigging .......................11

SailGP ......................................9

Sailing Portal .........................20

Sailutions .................................3

Santana 22 Fleet ...................53

SAUSALITO YACHT CLUB ........50

Schaefer Marine ....................30

Boomkicker ...........................43

Singlehanded Sailing Society .17

South Beach Yacht Club .........47

South Beach Yacht Club .........53

Stockton Sailing Club .............31

Summer Sailstice ...................58

Team McLube ........................35

Trident Funding ......................37

Twin Rivers Marine Insurance ...16

Tylaska ....................................8

UK Sailmakers .......................23

Ullman Sails San Francisco 

& Monterey Bay .....................24

Vakaros .................................39

Vallejo Marina ........................14

Vallejo Yacht Club ...................26

Waterat ..................................41

Westwind Precision Details ....43

Whiskeytown Sailing Club ......55

Make Marina Bay Your Race Headquarters 

(510) 236-1013  •  www.MarinaBayYachtHarbor.com

MARINA BAY YACHT HARBOR

DEEP DRAFT
RACING BERTHS
   

CLOSE TO
BOATYARDS,

CHANDLERIES,
RIGGERS AND

SAIL LOFTS

SAIL FAST - HAVE FUN!

CONVENIENT
ACCESS
TO THE

WORLD'S
BEST

RACING!

Come Home to Marina Bay

Clean Marine



Page 58  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar

2022 Wheeler Regatta
April 9 & 10

Contact: Mark Bird
markwbird@yahoo.com • (214) 801-7387

Saturday: Buoy racing for monohulls and multihulls
Deep Water Courses

Sunday: Pursuit Race

It’s Just One More Chance to Win!
www.summersailstice.com

Celebrate Racing!
Sign Up For Summer Sailstice 
when you race this weekend: 

June 18-19

WWW.AFTERGUARD.NET

Sail with
Confidence!

WWW.AFTERGUARD.NET

• BK1 affordable place to learn lingo & basic crew skills
• ASA 103 Become an invaluable crew or basic skipper
• Improve race results with tides and currents knowledge
• Fun small boat courses can improve performance

• ASA 104 prep to Skipper boats in SF or Charter the World
• Self Taught? Challenge to fi nd the holes & fi ll them
• Join an overseas Afterguard fl otilla 

Learn to sail with Afterguard for a lifetime of sailing fun
Couples and Families encouraged to learn together
Woman owned business since 2003

   (510) 535-1954(510) 535-1954

AFTERGUARD SAILING ACADEMY



2022 YRA Calendar  •  Latitude 38  •  Page 59

SMALL BOAT MIDWINTERS  Jan 2, Feb 6, Mar 6
BIG DADDY  March 12 & 13 

WASZP Americas Championship March 17, 18, 19 

BIG DINGHY  April 16
EXPRESS 27 FLEET NA’S  May 20, 21, 22
START DITCH RUN  June 11
TOTAL DINGHY  September 17 & 18
MERCURY FALL REGATTA September 17
MULTIHULL INVITATIONAL October 1 & 2
EL TORO STAMPEDE  October 9
J-24 DIST 24 CHAMPS  October 16 & 17
GREAT PUMPKIN  October 29 & 30
AMAZING GRACE WOMEN'S REGATTA  November 5
BEER CAN FUN  Wednesdays,  March - September
JUNIOR PROGRAM  Winter & Summer

REGATTAS

richmondyc.org   510.237.2821



Page 60  •  Latitude 38  •  2022 YRA Calendar


